Meeting of the:
Date /Time:
Location:
Members:

Item #

OFFICIAL NOTICE AND AGENDA

Notice is hereby given that the Finance Committee of the City of Stoughton, Wisconsin will hold a
regular or special meeting as indicated on the date, time and location given below.

FINANCE COMMITTEE OF THE CITY OF STOUGHTON
Tuesday, May 26, 2015 @ 6:00 p.m.
Council Chambers/Public Safety Building (321 S. Fourth St, Stoughton, Wi 53589)
Greg Jenson, Ron Christianson, Tim Swadley, Pat O’Connor and Mayor Donna Olson (ex-
officio)

AGENDA

Call to Order

Communications:

Reports / Contingency — April Treasurer’s

Approval of May 12, 2015 Minutes

Approval of 2014 Audit Report — Baker Tilly

Jefferson Street StormWater Bid Award

Future Agenda Items: 2015 GO Note Sale, TIF Policy, Attorney RFP

ADJOURNMENT

*The Meeting May Close Per State Statute 19.85(1)(e), deliberating or negotiating the purchasing of public
properties, the investing of public funds, or conducting other specified public business, whenever competitive or
bargaining reasons require a closed session, and then reopen for the regular course of business.

“IF YOU ARE DISABLED AND IN NEED OF ASSISTANCE, PLEASE CALL 873-6677 PRIOR TO THIS MEETING.”

NOTE: AN EXPANDED MEETING MAY CONSTITUTE A QUORUM OF THE COUNCIL.
Note: For security reasons, the front door of the City Hall Building will be locked after 4:30 p.m. If you need to enter City Hall after that
time, please use the Fifth Street entrance.




Meeting of the:
Date /Time:
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Members:

Item #
1

2

OFFICIAL NOTICE AND AGENDA

Notice is hereby given that the Finance Committee of the City of Stoughton, Wisconsin will hold a
regular or special meeting as indicated on the date, time and location given below.

FINANCE COMMITTEE OF THE CITY OF STOUGHTON

Tuesday, May 26, 2015 @ 6:00 P.Mm.

Council Chambers/Public Safety Building (321 S. Fourth St, Stoughton, W1 53589)
Greg Jenson, Ron Christianson, Tim Swadley, Pat O’Connor and Mayor Donna Olson (ex-
officio)

AGENDA

Call to Order

Communications:

Reports/ Contingency — April Treasurer’s

Approval of May 12, 2015 Minutes

Approval of 2014 Audit Report — Baker Tilly

Jefferson Street StormWater Bid Award

Future Agenda Items: 2015 GO Note Sale, TIF Policy, Attorney RFP

ADJOURNMENT

**The Meeting May Close Per State Statute 19.85(1)(e), deliberating or negotiating the purchasing of public
properties, the investing of public funds, or conducting other specified public business, whenever competitive or
bargaining reasons require a closed session, and then reopen for the regular course of business.

“IF YOU ARE DISABLED AND IN NEED OF ASSISTANCE, PLEASE CALL 873-6677 PRIOR TO THIS MEETING.”

NOTE: AN EXPANDED MEETING MAY CONSTITUTE A QUORUM OF THE COUNCIL.
Note: For security reasons, the front door of the City Hall Building will be locked after 4:30 p.m. If you need to enter City Hall after that
time, please use the Fifth Street entrance.






2015 CONTINGENCY ACCOUNT
100-59200-930

2015 BUDGET $80,000
AMENDMENT REASON
BALANCE @ 05/21/2015 $80,000

CONTINGENCY ACCOUNT EARMARKED

AMENDMENT REASON

AVAILABLE BALANCE @ 05/21/2015 $80,000







05/18/2015 10:48 AM BANK RECONCILIATION FOR STOUGHTON CITY Pag 1/4
User: JULIE Bank 3 (PRIMARY CHECKING)
DB: Stoughton FROM 04/01/2015 TO 04/30/2015
Beginning GL Balance: 879,875.85
Add: Cash Receipts 320,154.52
Less: Cash Disbursements (719,921.69)
Less: Payroll Disbursements (435,358.65)
Add: Journal Entries/Other 755,488.56
Ending GL Balance: 800,238.59
Ending Bank Balance: 854,677.36
Add: Deposits in Transit
04/29/2015 Deposit ID: 351 95,133.36
04/29/2015 Deposit ID: 352 1,990.50
05/01/2015 Deposit ID: 373 150.00
04/30/2015 Deposit ID: 353 23,824.53
05/04/2015 Deposit ID: 374 80.00
05/01/2015 Deposit ID: 363 2,222.50
05/05/2015 Deposit ID: 375 163.00
0.00
123,563.89
Less: Outstanding Checks
AP Checks
Check Date Check Number Name Amount
03/26/2014 47689 RICHARDS, SUSAN 57.12
11/20/2014 49874 KRIS SCHWARTZ 14.00
12/31/2014 50317 JILL HAUK 14.15
01/08/2015 50427 KRISTINE HOLZHUTER 8.14
01/15/2015 50525 GLENN OR EILEEN DILLARD 125.88
01/22/2015 50594 JEFF CALKINS 9.00
02/05/2015 50769 MICHAEL OR KARLA MALONEY 293.58
02/26/2015 50924 DANE COUNTY EMERGENCY MANAGEME 120.00
02/26/2015 50942 ANNE JONES 56.00
02/26/2015 50981 CINDY WAGNER 165.00
03/05/2015 51019 CHERYL LEARN 5.97
03/19/2015 51122 DINO LINGO 67.46
03/19/2015 51144 NATHAN PARRETTE 150.00
03/19/2015 51164 CINDY OR BRAD WAGNER 324.00
03/26/2015 51182 DANE CO CHIEF OF POLICE ASSOC 30.00
04/02/2015 51250 MATT THOMAS GORSHE 50.00
04/02/2015 51282 WAL-MART STORES INC 43.31
04/09/2015 51290 3 RIVERS BILLING INC 2,630.96
04/09/2015 51302 DANE COUNTY EMS ASSOCIATION 150.00
04/09/2015 51303 DANE COUNTY PLANNING & DEV DEP 75.50
04/16/2015 51340 DAVID BACHOLL 4,200.00
04/16/2015 51349 DEAN HEALTH PLAN INC 338.05
04/16/2015 51350 LEE DICKERT 77.48





05/18/2015 10:48 AM BANK RECONCILIATION FOR STOUGHTON CITY 2/4
User: JULIE Bank 3 (PRIMARY CHECKING)
DB: Stoughton FROM 04/01/2015 TO 04/30/2015

AP Checks
Check Date Check Number Name Amount
04/16/2015 51354 FBINAA 85.00
04/16/2015 51355 FORREST ANDERSON 152.38
04/16/2015 51368 DAVID LINDLEY 2,500.00
04/16/2015 51372 NAVSURFWARCENDIV CRANE 300.00
04/16/2015 51373 OPERA FOR THE YOUNG INC 750.00
04/16/2015 51374 PLAYTIME PRODUCTIONS LTD 300.00
04/16/2015 51377 LOIS QUALE 42.00
04/16/2015 51379 FRANKLIN RIMMERT 85.02
04/16/2015 51398 UMR 659.12
04/23/2015 51410 JANET AABERG 56.00
04/23/2015 51412 ALDI 4,116.04
04/23/2015 51416 AMERICAN HEALTH & SAFETY 65.00
04/23/2015 51432 CYNTHIA CURTISS 8.50
04/23/2015 51434 DANE COUNTY TREASURER - LAND C 383.27
04/23/2015 51437 VICTOR DUESEL 60.00
04/23/2015 51442 MARY LOU FENDRICK 60.00
04/23/2015 51443 FIRST LUTHERAN CHURCH 150.00
04/23/2015 51444 FITPRO SERVICES LLC 770.00
04/23/2015 51445 RUTH FORTNEY 60.00
04/23/2015 51446 STEVE FORTNEY 112.00
04/23/2015 51447 GALE/CENGAGE LEARNING 90.26
04/23/2015 51449 GANSER COMPANY INC 168.80
04/23/2015 51453 DIANE HALOM 66.00
04/23/2015 51454 LINDA HALVERSON 56.00
04/23/2015 51455 HAMACHER LAWN CARE SERVICE LLC 2,375.00
04/23/2015 51458 SHARONNE HARVEY 178.50
04/23/2015 51460 JUDY JACKY 56.00
04/23/2015 51463 TONY KETTERER 125.38
04/23/2015 51466 LAKEVIEW CHURCH 150.00
04/23/2015 51468 LIVE TRIBUTE PRODUCTIONS 200.00
04/23/2015 51470 SANDY MAERZ 56.00
04/23/2015 51471 MAMASOX TOURING INC 8,225.00
04/23/2015 51473 CORINNE MC GEEVER 56.00
04/23/2015 51474 MARY MCNAUGHTON 60.00
04/23/2015 51475 MIDWEST BILLIARDS, INC. 117.00
04/23/2015 51480 ROUNDYS 717.57
04/23/2015 51481 SAUK CITY LIBRARY 25.00
04/23/2015 51482 TIMOTHY W SCHMIDT 100.00
04/23/2015 51485 SCOTT'S LAWN CARE 40.00
04/23/2015 51486 JANET SILBAUGH 56.00
04/23/2015 51487 RUDY SILBAUGH 60.00
04/23/2015 51489 ROSEANN SMITH 56.00
04/23/2015 51490 KELLY MARIE SORENSEN 57.21
04/23/2015 51496 SUSAN STRANDLIE 56.00

VOIDED 05/11/2015





05/18/2015 10:48 AM BANK RECONCILIATION FOR STOUGHTON CITY Pag 3/4
User: JULIE Bank 3 (PRIMARY CHECKING)
DB: Stoughton FROM 04/01/2015 TO 04/30/2015

AP Checks
Check Date Check Number Name Amount
04/23/2015 51498 DAVE TAEBEL 241.02
04/23/2015 51500 KRISTY THALACKER 60.00
04/23/2015 51507 VIKINGBALL 1,869.10
04/23/2015 51514 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON 525.00
04/30/2015 51519 AIRGAS USA LLC 61.25
04/30/2015 51520 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 54.72
04/30/2015 51521 AT&T MOBILITY 1.22
04/30/2015 51522 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 76.72
04/30/2015 51523 COMPASS MINERALS 6,278.87
04/30/2015 51524 COURIER HUB 37.00
04/30/2015 51525 CTACCESS 813.75
04/30/2015 51526 DANE COUNTY REGISTER OF DEEDS 30.00
04/30/2015 51527 DCCVA 40.00
04/30/2015 51528 DEAN CLINIC 537.00
04/30/2015 51529 F.D.S. ENTERPRISES INC 12,846.07
04/30/2015 51530 FASTENAL COMPANY 16.00
04/30/2015 51531 FIRST SUPPLY 14.72
04/30/2015 51532 GANSER COMPANY INC 160.00
04/30/2015 51533 GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS INC. 1,037.70
04/30/2015 51534 GUIDANCE SOFTWARE 635.48
04/30/2015 51535 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT 162.00
04/30/2015 51536 HASTINGS MUTUAL INS 3,172.75
04/30/2015 51537 HOT CLUB OF COWTOWN 2,500.00
04/30/2015 51538 HOT CLUB OF COWTOWN 500.00
04/30/2015 51539 JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY INC 760.00
04/30/2015 51540 JOHNS DISPOSAL SERVICE INC 57,356.00
04/30/2015 51541 DAVID KALLAND 250.00
04/30/2015 51542 LAKESIDE INTERNATIONAL TRUCKS 23.11
04/30/2015 51543 M & M OFFICE INTERIORS INC 8,572.40
04/30/2015 51544 MAMA DIGDOWN ENTERPRISES, LLC 4,000.00
04/30/2015 51545 MELLI LAW S.C. 697.50
04/30/2015 51546 NO SHORTS ELECTRIC LLC 304.05
04/30/2015 51547 PRINTING HOUSE 64.10
04/30/2015 51548 PROFESSIONAL EQUIP & SUPPLY 102.95
04/30/2015 51549 CAROL STATZ 23.00
04/30/2015 51550 STOUGHTON CHAMBER OF COMMERCE 25.00
04/30/2015 51551 STOUGHTON FLORAL INC 100.00
04/30/2015 51552 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL 412.00
04/30/2015 51553 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL - WI 1,521.18
04/30/2015 51554 STOUGHTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES 250.00
04/30/2015 51555 STRAND ASSOCIATES INC 19,886.88
04/30/2015 51556 TEN-41 PUBLIC SAFETY SUPPLY 89.00
04/30/2015 51557 TKK ELECTRONICS LLC 12,832.00
04/30/2015 51558 US CELLULAR 709.01

VOIDED 05/11/2015





05/18/2015 10:48 AM BANK RECONCILIATION FOR STOUGHTON CITY Pag 4/4
User: JULIE Bank 3 (PRIMARY CHECKING)
DB: Stoughton FROM 04/01/2015 TO 04/30/2015
AP Checks
Check Date Check Number Name Amount
04/30/2015 51559 US HEALTHWORKS MEDICAL GROUP 245.00
04/30/2015 51560 UWHC 8.00
04/30/2015 51561 WISC DEPT OF TRANSP-TV & RP UN 90.00
Payroll Checks
Check Date Check Number Name Amount
04/24/2015 51517 WELLS FARGO BANK N.A. 4,120.00
Total - 115 Outstanding Checks: 176,979.20
Adjusted Bank Balance 801,262.05
Unreconciled Difference: 1,023.46

REVIEWED BY:

DATE:






05/18/2015 10:49 AM
User: JULIE
DB: Stoughton

CASH SUMMARY BY FUND FOR STOUGHTON CITY Page: 1/2

FROM 04/01/2015 TO 04/30/2015

FUND: ALL FUNDS
CASH AND INVESTMENT ACCOUNTS

Beginning Ending

Balance Total Total Balance

Fund Description 04/01/2015 Debits Credits 04/30/2015
001 ALLOCATIONS FUND 1,546,726.78 0.00 0.00 1,546,726.78
100 GENERAL FUND 7,870,132.21 986, 755.17 4,507,580.70 4,349,306.68
203 TID #3 FUND 162,678.37 459,895.53 150.00 622,423.90
204 TID #4 FUND 1,117,201.33 178,678.40 150.00 1,295,729.73
205 TID #5 FUND 37,145.68 0.00 31,199.75 5,945.93
215 LIBRARY FUND 5,874.13 60,775.35 66,649.48 0.00
217 LIBRARY SPECIAL GIFT FUND 331,834.11 1,718.70 3,579.55 329,973.26
221 FIRE EQUIPMENT FUND 11,965.57 0.30 0.00 11,965.87
222 RIVER TRAIL FUND 1,769.23 0.00 0.00 1,769.23
223 PARK DEVELOPMENT FUND 149,626.64 9,718.38 4,326.87 155,018.15
224 STORM SEWER FUND 621,537.34 49,588.96 6,737.00 664,389.30
225 33,045.35 0.00 0.00 33,045.35
227 EMS TRUCK FUND 180,173.35 3,693.16 0.00 183,866.51
228 EMS EQUIPMENT FUND 39,310.96 1.20 0.00 39,312.16
229 SENIOR CENTER WOOD SHOP 3,837.70 93.00 97.38 3,833.32
230 TOWNSHIP OUTREACH FUND 2,363.86 0.00 582.41 1,781.45
231 SENIORS IN NEED 28,275.19 50.90 1,471.49 26,854.60
232 SENIOR CENTER SPECIAL FUND 429,172.41 420.30 6,572.40 423,020.31
233 HOLIDAY FUND 14,667.92 0.00 0.00 14,667.92
234 FOOD PANTRY 84,355.21 2,976.20 8,229.30 79,102.11
235 LANDMARKS 1,657.11 0.60 0.60 1,657.11
236 TREE COMMISSION 1,502.00 0.00 0.00 1,502.00
239 STOUGHTON ARTS COUNCIL 4,650.00 0.00 0.00 4,650.00
241 EMS TRUST FUND 21,666.55 35,473.00 273.74 56,865.81
242 FIRE DEPT SPECIAL FUND 19,609.50 15,491.24 2,654.81 32,445.93
243 FIRE PENSION FUND 691,363.81 176.94 0.00 691,540.75
244 CDBG FUND (11,161.88) 0.00 0.00 (11,161.88)
245 OPERA HOUSE FUND (54,943.45) 35,543.37 114,904.54 (134,304.62)
246 OPERA HOUSE REPAIR FUND 34,599.19 0.30 0.00 34,599.49
247 TOURISM FUND 22,127.68 7,587.23 0.00 29,714.91
250 SICK LEAVE FUND 53,416.19 0.00 1,346.12 52,070.07
251 HEALTH INSURANCE FUND (173,439.67) 122,870.54 116,399.03 (166,968.16)
252 K9 FUND 9,887.30 115.00 184.43 9,817.87
260 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND 66,920.98 2.10 8,800.25 58,122.83
261 REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 90,657.06 2.70 5,193.08 85,466.68
270 SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 124,875.32 165.10 72,325.00 52,715.42
300 DEBT SERVICE FUND (2,605,933.96) 2,136,202.30 70,565.00 (540,296.66)
400 CONSTRUCTION FUND 1,679,950.65 162,418.02 44,325.73 1,798,042.94
410 CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND 86,076.40 26,000.00 82,416.47 29,659.93
411 BUILDING MAINTENANCE FUND 280,997.07 5,238.80 90,101.52 196,134.35
412 EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT FUND 267,203.35 376,067.80 0.00 643,271.15
603 EMS (95,033.79) 50,848.33 46,550.72 (90,736.18)






05/1
User
DB:
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8/2015 10:49 AM
: JULIE
Stoughton

Description

CASH SUMMARY BY FUND FOR STOUGHTON CITY

FROM 04/01/2015 TO 04/30/2015

FUND: ALL FUNDS
CASH AND INVESTMENT ACCOUNTS

Beginning
Balance
04/01/2015

Page:

Total
Debits

2/2

Total
Credits

TOTAL - ALL FUNDS

13,188,340.75

4,728,568.92

5,293,367.37

Ending
Balance
04/30/2015

12,623,542.30





05/18/2015 11:03 AM
User: JULIE
DB: Stoughton

RECEIPT REGISTER FOR CITY OF STOUGHTON
Post Date from 04/01/2015 -

04/30/2015

Open And Completed Receipts

Receipt # Date Cashier Wkstn Received Of Amount
Description Distribution

Total of 912 Receipts 320,154.52
*%% TOTAL BY GL DISTRIBUTION ***
100-00000-12320 DELINQUENT SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 21,840.06
100-00000-12330 DELINQUENT PERS PROP TAXES 2,629.23
100-00000-13010 CO YOU 720.83
100-00000-13010 GARBAG 247.50
100-00000-13010 PENALT 7.65
100-00000-13010 PW-SNO 510.00
100-00000-13010 RENT-S 200.00
100-00000-13025 CEM-0/ 3,350.00
100-00000-13025 PEN CE 46.52
100-00000-13030 A/R PAYROLL PAYBACK 150.00
100-00000-21113 MEAL SITE REVENUES 3,601.99
100-00000-21515 RETIREMENT PAYABLE 16,149.16
100-00000-22110 DOG LICENSE 674.00
100-00000-22110 DOG LICENSE 12.00
100-00000-22111 DANE COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE 416.00
100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 7,164.12
100-00000-41321-10100000 DCHA PILOT 7,144.58
100-00000-44110-31600000 LIQUOR & MALT BEVERAGE 8,700.00
100-00000-44111-31600000 OPERATORS 345.00
100-00000-44120-31600000 CIGARETTE 700.00
100-00000-44150-31600000 MISC. LICENSE 2,865.00
100-00000-44300-32200000 BUILDING 4,603.08
100-00000-44310-32200000 ELECTRICAL 1,258.70
100-00000-44320-32200000 PLUMBING 1,168.70
100-00000-44330-32200000 HEATING 689.20
100-00000-44900-32200000 MISC 1,935.00
100-00000-45130-31100000 PARKING FINES 705.00
100-00000-46150-41500000 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT ADMIN FEES 1,145.00
100-00000-46210-30800000 POLICE DEPT FEES 56.24
100-00000-46210-31100000 POLICE DEPT FEES 20.00
100-00000-46290-31000000 MVD FEES 10,354.75
100-00000-46430-31200000 STREET OPENING 600.00
100-00000-46540-42100000 CEMETERY FEES 775.00
100-00000-46590-30300000 TAXABLE CRAFT SALES 32.00
100-00000-46590-30400000 TAXABLE CRAFT SALES 32.00
100-00000-46590-30500000 TAXABLE CRAFT SALES 32.00
100-00000-46590-50400000 TAXABLE CRAFT SALES 32.00
100-00000-46610-30300000 NEWSLETTER 18.00
100-00000-46720-51300000 PARK RESERVATIONS 545.00
100-00000-46750-32450000 RECREATION 1,311.83
100-00000-46750-32450800 RECREATION 1,592.00
100-00000-46750-32452200 RECREATION 9.50
100-00000-46750-32453500 RECREATION 630.00
100-00000-46752-32455000 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 211.00
100-00000-46752-32455100 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 25.00
100-00000-46752-32455400 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 1,333.00
100-00000-46752-32455800 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 879.00
100-00000-46752-32455900 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 2,205.00
100-00000-46752-32456100 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 155.00
100-00000-46752-32456200 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 260.00
100-00000-46752-32456500 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 334.00
100-00000-46752-32456600 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 98.00
100-00000-46752-32457400 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 1,523.00
100-00000-46752-32457600 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 43.00
100-00000-46757-50100000 CABLE - TAXABLE SALES 238.00
100-00000-48112-41600000 INTEREST ON TAXES 55.19






05/18/2015 11:03 AM
User: JULIE
DB: Stoughton

Post Date from 04/01/2015 - 04/30/2015

RECEIPT REGISTER FOR CITY OF STOUGHTON

Open And Completed Receipts

Pag

2/3

Receipt # Date Cashier Wkstn Received Of Amount
Description Distribution

100-00000-48130-10100000 INTEREST - ASSESSMENTS 536.57
100-00000-48400 INS-RE 466.43
100-00000-48410-10100000 INSURANCE RECOVERIES-WORKCOMP 2,137.36
100-00000-48503-30500000 DONATIONS- KITCHEN FUND 736.00
100-00000-48504-30300000 DONATIONS - TOWNSHIPS 2,450.00
100-00000-48504-30500000 DONATIONS - TOWNSHIPS 2,450.00
100-00000-48504-50400000 DONATIONS - TOWNSHIPS 2,450.00
100-00000-48505-30300000 DONATIONS - CENTER 1,398.01
100-00000-48505-30400000 DONATIONS - CENTER 1,398.02
100-00000-48505-30500000 DONATIONS - CENTER 1,398.02
100-00000-48505-50400000 DONATIONS - CENTER 1,879.57
100-00000-48522-32500000 DONATIONS - YOUTH CENTER 432.00
100-51510-50211-40800000 POSTAGE 36.51
100-51510-50216-41600000 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-2 10.00
100-55300-50344-32400000 OPERATING EXPENSES-SPECIALIZED-4 (610.10)
215-00000-46110-20400000 MISC. REVENUE 32.51
215-00000-46110-50900000 MISC. REVENUE 65.01
215-00000-46110-51000000 MISC. REVENUE 65.01
215-00000-46710-20400000 FINES 268.32
215-00000-46710-50900000 FINES 590.31
215-00000-46710-51000000 FINES 930.18
215-00000-46712-20400000 COPY MACHINE 39.26
215-00000-46712-50900000 COPY MACHINE 78.53
215-00000-46712-51000000 COPY MACHINE 78.53
217-00000-48500 DONATIONS 57.10
217-00000-48530 DONATIONS -FUNDRAISING ACCOUNT 1,631.50
223-00000-42180 IMPACT FEE - LAND 6,530.46
223-00000-42190 IMPACT FEE - IMPROVEMENTS 3,184.92
224-00000-13010 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 36,517.55
224-00000-46325 STORMWATER REVIEW FEES 5,348.01
224-00000-46435-50600000 YARD WASTE SITE FEES 7,715.00
227-00000-48500 DONATIONS 3,688.06
229-00000-48550 DONATIONS 60.00
231-00000-48561 DONATIONS - SENIORS IN NEED 50.00
232-00000-48502 SPECIAL GIFT FUND: SENIOR CENT 393.00
232-00000-48513 DONATIONS - LOAN CLOSET 15.00
234-00000-48550 DONATIONS 2,975.00
241-00000-48500-70100000 DONATIONS-BRYANT 35,045.00
241-00000-48500-70200000 DONATIONS-CPR 175.00
241-00000-48500-70200000 DONATIONS-CPR 115.00
241-00000-48500-70700000 DONATIONS-UNDESIGNATED 50.00
242-00000-48521 DANCE DONATIONS 12,745.00
242-00000-48521 DANCE DONATIONS 150.64
242-00000-48521-15000000 SPECIAL EVENTS 2,595.00
243-00000-48114 DIVIDENDS 170.64
245-00000-46742-50210205 TICKET SALES (696.34)
245-00000-46742-50215006 TICKET SALES 1,084.00
245-00000-46742-50215008 TICKET SALES 1,260.00
245-00000-46742-50215009 TICKET SALES 900.00
245-00000-46742-50215014 TICKET SALES 728.00
245-00000-46742-50215015 TICKET SALES 195.00
245-00000-46742-50215016 TICKET SALES 625.00
245-00000-46742-50215017 TICKET SALES 1,518.00
245-00000-46742-50215018 TICKET SALES 4,272.00
245-00000-46742-50215024 TICKET SALES 950.00
245-00000-46742-50215025 TICKET SALES 826.00
245-00000-46742-50215029 TICKET SALES 945.00
245-00000-46742-50215031 TICKET SALES 150.00
245-00000-46742-50215033 TICKET SALES 1,062.50

245-00000-46745-50210205 REVENUE-FEES

1,804.
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User: JULIE

RECEIPT REGISTER FOR CITY OF STOUGHTON

from 04/01/2015 - 04/30/2015

Open And Completed Receipts

Pag

3/3

DB: Stoughton )

Receipt # Date Received Of Amount

Description Distribution

245-00000-46920-50310205 MEMBERSHIPS 125.00
245-00000-48500-50210205 DONATIONS 1,060.90
245-55190-50345-50215007 OPERATING EXPENSES-SPECIALIZED-5/HOTEL BUY OUT (85.00)
247-00000-41210 ROOM TAXES 7,587.23
251-00000-13010 RET HE 1,280.56
251-00000-48913 INS STOP LOSS REIMBURSEMENT 15,832.51
252-00000-48541 DONATIONS- POLICE DEPT. 115.00
270-00000-42100 CURB, GUTTER, EARTHWORK 160.00
270-00000-48112 INTEREST ON TAXES 1.50
411-00000-48220 RENTAL INCOME 1,487.00
412-00000-48309 SALE OF CITY PROPERTY 26,060.00

* kK

100
215
217
223
224
227
229
231
232
234
241
242
243
245
247
251
252
270
411
412

TOTAL BY FUND ***

GENERAL FUND

LIBRARY FUND

LIBRARY SPECIAL GIFT FUND
PARK DEVELOPMENT FUND
STORM SEWER FUND

EMS TRUCK FUND

SENIOR CENTER WOOD SHOP
SENIORS IN NEED

SENIOR CENTER SPECIAL FUND
FOOD PANTRY

EMS TRUST FUND

FIRE DEPT SPECIAL FUND
FIRE PENSION FUND

OPERA HOUSE FUND

TOURISM FUND

HEALTH INSURANCE FUND

K9 FUND

SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS
BUILDING MAINTENANCE FUND
EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT FUND

TOTAL

TOTAL

- ALL GL NUMBERS:

- ALL FUNDS:

320,154.52

129,546.22
2,147.66
1,688.60
9,715.38

49,580.56
3,688.06
60.00
50.00
408.00
2,975.00
35,385.00
15,490.64
170.64
16,724.96
7,587.23
17,113.07
115.00
161.50
1,487.00
26,060.00

320,154.52
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04/01/2015 CRJE Ref Numl: '1154"'
GL Trx #: 15928
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 30.00
PARKING FINES 100-00000-45130-31100000 PARKING FINES 30.00
30.00 30.00
04/03/2015 CRJE Ref Numl: '1155'
GL Trx #: 15929
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 98.80
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 98.80
98.80 98.80
04/08/2015 CRJE Ref Numl: '1156"
GL Trx #: 15930
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 25.00
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 25.00
25.00 25.00
04/08/2015 CRJE Ref Numl: '1157'
GL Trx #: 15931
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 98.80
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 98.80
98.80 98.80
04/09/2015 CRJE Ref Numl: '1158'
GL Trx #: 15932
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 40.00
PARKING FINES 100-00000-45130-31100000 PARKING FINES 40.00
40.00 40.00
04/13/2015 CRJE Ref Numl: '1159'
GL Trx #: 15933
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 40.00
PARKING FINES 100-00000-45130-31100000 PARKING FINES 40.00
40.00 40.00
04/13/2015 CRJE Ref Numl: '1160'
GL Trx #: 15934
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 811.00
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 811.00
811.00 811.00
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04/13/2015 CRJE Ref Numl: '11l61'
GL Trx #: 15935
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 439.00
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 439.00
439.00 439.00
04/15/2015 CRJE Ref Numl: '1166"
GL Trx #: 15968
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 10.00
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 10.00
10.00 10.00
04/15/2015 CRJE Ref Numl: '1167'
GL Trx #: 15969
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 30.00
PARKING FINES 100-00000-45130-31100000 PARKING FINES 30.00
30.00 30.00
04/16/2015 CRJE Ref Numl: '1168'
GL Trx #: 15970
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 149.20
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 149.20
149.20 149.20
04/17/2015 CRJE Ref Numl: '1169'
GL Trx #: 15971
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 63.00
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 63.00
63.00 63.00
04/20/2015 CRJE Ref Numl: '1198'
GL Trx #: 16893
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 187.00
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 187.00
187.00 187.00
04/20/2015 CRJE Ref Numl: '1199'
GL Trx #: 16894
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 98.80
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 98.80
98.80 98.80
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04/24/2015 Ref Numl: '1200'
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 124.00
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 124.00
124.00 124.00
04/28/2015 Ref Numl: '1201'
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 124.00
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 124.00
124.00 124.00
04/29/2015 Ref Numl: '1190'
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 500,000.00
WISC SAVINGS-ASSOC 100-00000-11311 WISC SAVINGS-ASSOC 500,000.00
500,000.00 500,000.00
04/29/2015 Ref Numl: '1202'
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 20.00
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 20.00
20.00 20.00
04/29/2015 Ref Numl: '1203"
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 136.60
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 136.60
136.60 136.60
04/29/2015 Ref Numl: '1204'
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 10.00
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 10.00
10.00 10.00
04/30/2015 Ref Numl: '11l62'
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 187.00
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 187.00
187.00 187.00
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04/30/2015 CRJE Ref Numl: '1205'
GL Trx #: 16976
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 446.40
UNITED WAY DONATIONS 100-00000-48524-32500000 UNITED WAY DONATIONS 446.40
446.40 446.40
04/30/2015 CRJE Ref Numl: '1206"
GL Trx #: 16977
PRIMARY CHECKING 300-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 5,031.00
MCCI LEASE PAYMENTS 300-00000-48250-41700000 MCCI LEASE PAYMENTS 5,031.00
5,031.00 5,031.00
04/30/2015 CRJE Ref Numl: '1207'
GL Trx #: 16978
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 3.57
INTEREST 100-00000-48110-41600000 INTEREST 3.57
3.57 3.57
04/30/2015 CRJE Ref Numl: '1208'
GL Trx #: 16979
PRIMARY CHECKING 603-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 50,848.33
AMBULANCE RECEIVEABLES 603-00000-13016 AMBULANCE RECEIVEABLES 50,848.33
50,848.33 50,848.33
04/30/2015 CRJE Ref Numl: '1209'
GL Trx #: 16980
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 50.00
INTEREST 100-00000-48110-41600000 INTEREST 50.00
50.00 50.00
04/30/2015 CRJE Ref Numl: '1210'
GL Trx #: 16981
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 18,720.58
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 18,720.58
18,720.58 18,720.58
04/30/2015 CRJE Ref Numl: '1211'
GL Trx #: 16982
PRIMARY CHECKING 217-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 25.00
DONATIONS -FUNDRAISING ACCOUNT 217-00000-48530 DONATIONS -FUNDRAISING | 25.00
25.00 25.00
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04/30/2015 CRJE Ref Numl: '1212'
GL Trx #: 16983
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 141,859.25
TAXES RECEIVABLE 100-00000-13070 TAXES RECEIVABLE 141,859.25
141,859.25 141,859.25
04/30/2015 CRJE Ref Numl: '1213"
GL Trx #: 16984
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 10.07
TAXES RECEIVABLE 100-00000-13070 TAXES RECEIVABLE 10.07
10.07 10.07
04/30/2015 CRJE Ref Numl: '1214'
GL Trx #: 16985
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 12,771.01
STATE AID - STREETS 100-00000-43533-31200000 STATE AID - STREETS 12,771.01
12,771.01 12,771.01
04/30/2015 CRJE Ref Numl: '1215"
GL Trx #: 16986
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 131,595.74
STATE ROAD ALLOTMENT 100-00000-43531-31200000 STATE ROAD ALLOTMENT 131,595.74
131,595.74 131,595.74
04/30/2015 CRJE Ref Numl: '1230'
GL Trx #: 17001
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 64.74
EBC DEDUCTIONS 100-00000-21520 EBC DEDUCTIONS 64.74
64.74 64.74
864,147.89 864,147.89
TOTALS :
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 808,243.56
WISC SAVINGS-ASSOC 100-00000-11311 500,000.00
TAXES RECEIVABLE 100-00000-13070 141,869.32
EBC DEDUCTIONS 100-00000-21520 64.74
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210 21,302.78
STATE ROAD ALLOTMENT 100-00000-43531-31200000 131,595.74
STATE AID - STREETS 100-00000-43533-31200000 12,771.01
PARKING FINES 100-00000-45130-31100000 140.00
INTEREST 100-00000-48110-41600000 53.57
UNITED WAY DONATIONS 100-00000-48524-32500000 446.40
PRIMARY CHECKING 217-00000-11100 25.00
DONATIONS -FUNDRAISING ACCOUNT 217-00000-48530 25.00
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PRIMARY CHECKING 300-00000-11100 5,031.00
MCCI LEASE PAYMENTS 300-00000-48250-41700000 5,031.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 603-00000-11100 50,848.33
AMBULANCE RECEIVEABLES 603-00000-13016 50,848.33

GRAND TOTAL: 864,147.89 864,147.89
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Bank 3 PRIMARY CHECKING

04/02/2015 51222 000102 ACCURATE APPRAISAL LLC 5,850.00
04/02/2015 51223 000115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 1,145.11
04/02/2015 51224 000123 AMERICAN PUBLIC WORKS ASSN 194.00
04/02/2015 51225 003816 LARRY ANDERSON 150.00
04/02/2015 51226 003872 AZURA MEMORY CARE 70.00
04/02/2015 51227 000157 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS 4,284.87
04/02/2015 51228 001454 BOND TRUST SERVICES CORP 350.00
04/02/2015 51229 003312 CHIEF SUPPLY 108.26
04/02/2015 51230 000237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 76.72
04/02/2015 51231 001737 COMPLETE OFFICE OF WISCONSIN 198.22
04/02/2015 51232 003285 CREATIVE ARTS 510.00
04/02/2015 51233 000316 D'ORAZIO CLEANING SUPPLY INC 213.81
04/02/2015 51234 002869 DANE COUNTY CLERK OF COURTS 890.00
04/02/2015 51235 005065 DANE COUNTY COURTHOUSE 66.00
04/02/2015 51236 000282 DANE COUNTY REGISTER OF DEEDS 30.00
04/02/2015 51237 000282 DANE COUNTY REGISTER OF DEEDS 30.00
04/02/2015 51238 000283 DANE COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE 180.00
04/02/2015 51239 000302 DEMCO INC 940.78
04/02/2015 51240 004792 DEPT OF REVENUE 222.80
04/02/2015 51241 005063 EL RIO GRANDE 100.00
04/02/2015 51242 005020 MATTHEW EVERSON 75.00
04/02/2015 51243 004681 FAMOUS YETI'S PIZZA 100.00
04/02/2015 51244 005030 KYLE FELDMANN 100.00
04/02/2015 51245 005060 FELLY'S FLOWERS 178.95
04/02/2015 51246 003734 FUR PEACE RANCH INC 2,500.00
04/02/2015 51247 000385 GALE/CENGAGE LEARNING 691.95
04/02/2015 51248 000386 GALL'S INC 175.80
04/02/2015 51249 000408 GORDON FLESCH COMPANY INC 26.20
04/02/2015 51250 004925 MATT THOMAS GORSHE 50.00
04/02/2015 51251 001985 HONEY WAGON SERVICES INC 122.29
04/02/2015 51252 000472 INKWORKS INC 178.00
04/02/2015 51253 005058 GRANT KAFKA 75.00
04/02/2015 51254 000505 DAVID KALLAND 250.00
04/02/2015 51255 001947 KWIK TRIP WEST 89.89
04/02/2015 51256 002057 LARK UNIFORM OUTFITTERS INC 176.30
04/02/2015 51257 003776 JAMES A LITTEL 75.00
04/02/2015 51258 000558 LOCKS & UNLOCKS 150.00
04/02/2015 51259 000599 MC GLYNN PHARMACY INC. (SIN) 769.00
04/02/2015 51260 005069 KIM MCKAY 46.00
04/02/2015 51261 000608 MEITNERS LAND SERVICE LLC 1,200.00
04/02/2015 51262 004131 MIDWEST EQUIPMENT SPECIALISTS INC. 632.04
04/02/2015 51263 000617 MIDWEST TAPE 95.97
04/02/2015 51264 002924 MARK MILLIGAN 105.00
04/02/2015 51265 005071 NAPA AUTO PARTS 117.00
04/02/2015 51266 004918 STEPHEN PHILLIPS 125.00
04/02/2015 51267 000706 PICK-N-SAVE 10.00
04/02/2015 51268 001748 LOIS QUALE 26.40
04/02/2015 51269 005070 SAUK COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE 150.00
04/02/2015 51270 003781 TIMOTHY W SCHMIDT 75.00
04/02/2015 51271 002033 SKYLINE MUSIC LLC 3,000.00
04/02/2015 51272 000827 SOUTH CENTRAL LIBRARY SYSTEM 107.38
04/02/2015 51273 000828 SOUTHERN WI EMERGENCY ASSOC. 2,500.00
04/02/2015 51274 002139 STAFFORD ROSENBAUM LLP 16,245.15
04/02/2015 51275 005051 STARLIGHT LEARNING CENTER 507.55
04/02/2015 51276 000860 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL - WI 20.55
04/02/2015 51277 003346 TKK ELECTRONICS LLC 9,930.00
04/02/2015 51278 005068 FRED TROTTER 46.00
04/02/2015 51279 000328 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE 6,686.30
04/02/2015 51280 000959 VIERBICHER ASSOCIATES INC 1,537.00
04/02/2015 51281 005064 VIKING BREW PUB 100.00
04/02/2015 51282 000970 WAL-MART STORES INC 43.31
04/02/2015 51283 001664 WISC PARKINSON ASSOC. 30.00
04/02/2015 51284 001998 WISCONSIN DNR 140.00
04/02/2015 51285 003777 GARY ZIMMERMAN 75.00
04/09/2015 51290 002541 3 RIVERS BILLING INC 2,630.96
04/09/2015 51291 000115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 1,221.01
04/09/2015 51292 000143 AT&T 68.97
04/09/2015 51293 000150 AUXIANT 25,803.81
04/09/2015 51294 002405 AZTLAND LLC 1,198.00
04/09/2015 51295 000963 BAKER TILLY VIRCHOW KRAUSE LLP 26,680.00
04/09/2015 51296 004714 BOONDOGGLE 1,250.00
04/09/2015 51297 004714 BOONDOGGLE 1,000.00
04/09/2015 51298 000237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 153.44
04/09/2015 51299 002416 CLARITY CLEANERS LLC 1,079.00
04/09/2015 51300 005074 CLOCKS IN MOTION 300.00
04/09/2015 51301 000316 D'ORAZIO CLEANING SUPPLY INC 500.45
04/09/2015 51302 000276 DANE COUNTY EMS ASSOCIATION 150.00

04/09/2015 51303 000280 DANE COUNTY PLANNING & DEV DEP 75.50
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04/09/2015 51304 000284 DANE COUNTY TREASURER 3,990.54
04/09/2015 51305 000284 DANE COUNTY TREASURER 3,820.17
04/09/2015 51306 002649 DYNAMIC ARTISTS MANAGEMENT LLC 2,500.00
04/09/2015 51307 000346 EZ OFFICE PRODUCTS 23.98
04/09/2015 51308 000365 FOSDAL BAKERY LLC 9.00
04/09/2015 51309 000472 INKWORKS INC 231.91
04/09/2015 51310 002491 KEITH KVALHEIM 26.83
04/09/2015 51311 003409 LEE RECREATION LLC 165.00
04/09/2015 51312 004701 CRAIG MASON 350.00
04/09/2015 51313 004701 CRAIG MASON 300.00
04/09/2015 51314 001111 NATIONAL COUNCIL ON AGING 145.00
04/09/2015 51315 004182 POMP'S TIRE SERVICE INC 207.04
04/09/2015 51316 000855 STOUGHTON FLORAL INC 21.50
04/09/2015 51317 000873 STRANG INC 6,300.00
04/09/2015 51318 000889 SUPERIOR CHEMICAL CORP 91.20
04/09/2015 51319 000916 TOTAL WATER TREATMENT SYS INC 64.20
04/09/2015 51320 000328 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE 1,782.12
04/09/2015 51321 005073 UW ARTS OUTREACH 200.00
04/09/2015 51322 002810 UWHC 176.00
04/09/2015 51323 000959 VIERBICHER ASSOCIATES INC 32,924.75
04/09/2015 51324 000995 WISC DEPT OF ADMIN-MIL 7,300.74
04/09/2015 51325 000929 WOODWARD COMMUNITY MEDIA 337.74
04/10/2015 106 (E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 7,132.32
04/10/2015 107 (E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 1,849.37
04/10/2015 108 (E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 15,260.10
04/10/2015 109 (E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 719.81
04/16/2015 51326 004095 AIRGAS USA LLC 49.80
04/16/2015 51327 004095 AIRGAS USA LLC 20.18
04/16/2015 51328 004095 AIRGAS USA LLC 75.68
04/16/2015 51329 005081 ALL TRAFFIC SOLUTIONS 8,765.00
04/16/2015 51330 000115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 309.16
04/16/2015 51331 000115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 60.14
04/16/2015 51332 000115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 215.65
04/16/2015 51333 000115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 10.56
04/16/2015 51334 000115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 489.82
04/16/2015 51335 000115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 378.77
04/16/2015 51336 000115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 49.66
04/16/2015 51337 000115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 344.23
04/16/2015 51338 000143 AT&T 61.20
04/16/2015 51339 003872 AZURA MEMORY CARE 70.00
04/16/2015 51340 003940 DAVID BACHOLL 4,200.00
04/16/2015 51341 000165 BEACON ATHLETICS 580.00
04/16/2015 51342 005078 BENDLIN FIRE EQUIPMENT CO, INC 169.20
04/16/2015 51343 003866 BLISS COMMUNICATIONS INC 180.00
04/16/2015 51344 003312 CHIEF SUPPLY 169.86
04/16/2015 51345 004272 CHOICE1l HEALTH CARE SERVICES LLC 99.80
04/16/2015 51346 004133 CASEY COATS 2,000.00
04/16/2015 51347 000248 COMDATA CORPORATION 496.83
04/16/2015 51348 004763 DANE COUNTY PARKS DEPARTMENT 567.00
04/16/2015 51349 000293 DEAN HEALTH PLAN INC 338.05
04/16/2015 51350 005085 LEE DICKERT 77.48
04/16/2015 51351 002536 DIMENSION IV 17,050.00
04/16/2015 51352 002896 DNE WHOLESALE 560.86
04/16/2015 51353 002896 DNE WHOLESALE 245.08
04/16/2015 51354 005072 FBINAA 85.00
04/16/2015 51355 005082 FORREST ANDERSON 152.38
04/16/2015 51356 004553 FORWARD HEALTH 147.00
04/16/2015 51357 000386 GALL'S INC 126.15
04/16/2015 51358 000408 GORDON FLESCH COMPANY INC 492.00
04/16/2015 51359 000408 GORDON FLESCH COMPANY INC 2.53
04/16/2015 51360 000431 HANSON ELECTRONICS 15.99
04/16/2015 51361 000432 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT 32.00
04/16/2015 51362 000478 ISTHMUS PUBLISHING 1,035.00
04/16/2015 51363 000487 JCOMP TECHNOLOGIES INC 47.50
04/16/2015 51364 005087 JOAN KRAUSE 83.57
04/16/2015 51365 002057 LARK UNIFORM OUTFITTERS INC 59.99
04/16/2015 51366 002057 LARK UNIFORM OUTFITTERS INC 40.95
04/16/2015 51367 005086 HERMAN LIEN 71.75
04/16/2015 51368 005088 DAVID LINDLEY 2,500.00
04/16/2015 51369 005079 LOGO PROMOTIONS, LLC 504.25
04/16/2015 51370 005080 MIKE POINT 70.55
04/16/2015 51371 004212 NATIONAL GOVERNMENT SERVICES 161.54
04/16/2015 51372 003023 NAVSURFWARCENDIV CRANE 300.00
04/16/2015 51373 000682 OPERA FOR THE YOUNG INC 750.00
04/16/2015 51374 000710 PLAYTIME PRODUCTIONS LTD 300.00
04/16/2015 51375 000720 PRIZE IMPRESSIONS LLC 315.10
04/16/2015 51376 002631 PROMOTIONS BY YOLANDA 709.00
04/16/2015 51377 001748 LOIS QUALE 42.00
04/16/2015 51378 001215 RICOH USA INC 51.73
04/16/2015 51379 005084 FRANKLIN RIMMERT 85.02
04/16/2015 51380 000776 ROUNDYS 768.12
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04/16/2015 51381 000776 ROUNDYS 709.09
04/16/2015 51382 004760 TIMOTHY SEVERSON 2,400.00
04/16/2015 51383 000812 SHOE BOX LTD 100.00
04/16/2015 51384 005076 SHOOK TWINS, LLC 1,250.00
04/16/2015 51385 001377 SHRED-IT 106.00
04/16/2015 51386 001377 SHRED-IT 47.70
04/16/2015 51387 001630 SKAALEN NURSING AND 70.03
04/16/2015 51388 000858 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL 126.00
04/16/2015 51389 000860 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL - WI 627.19
04/16/2015 51390 000862 STOUGHTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES 62.64
04/16/2015 51391 000862 STOUGHTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES 586.67
04/16/2015 51392 000862 STOUGHTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES 24,119.55
04/16/2015 51393 000885 SUN BADGE CO 1,377.26
04/16/2015 51394 005077 THE GIBSON BROTHERS ,750.00
04/16/2015 51395 004227 TICKETFORCE LLC 876.10
04/16/2015 51396 003346 TKK ELECTRONICS LLC 3,738.00
04/16/2015 51397 004797 TRADS 100.00
04/16/2015 51398 005083 UMR 659.12
04/16/2015 51399 000935 UNITED WAY OF DANE COUNTY 100.00
04/16/2015 51400 002236 US CELLULAR 91.00
04/16/2015 51401 002147 VERIZON WIRELESS 5.26
04/16/2015 51402 005089 STACEY WEISE 1,378.60
04/16/2015 51403 003924 WISC DEPT OF JUSTICE 17.00
04/16/2015 51404 003924 WISC DEPT OF JUSTICE 63.00
04/16/2015 51405 004754 WISCONSIN LOGOS, LLC 240.00
04/16/2015 51406 000929 WOODWARD COMMUNITY MEDIA 352.00
04/16/2015 51407 000929 WOODWARD COMMUNITY MEDIA 772.68
04/16/2015 51408 000929 WOODWARD COMMUNITY MEDIA 324.29
04/16/2015 51409 000929 WOODWARD COMMUNITY MEDIA 155.00
04/17/2015 110 (E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 21.19
04/17/2015 111 (E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 68.85
04/17/2015 112 (E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 145.59
04/17/2015 113 (E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 737.08
04/17/2015 114 (E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 1.75
04/17/2015 115(E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 209.43
04/17/2015 116 (E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 211.89
04/17/2015 117 (E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 13.00
04/17/2015 118 (E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 256.93
04/17/2015 119(E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 30.84
04/17/2015 120 (E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 72.60
04/17/2015 121 (E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 86.20
04/17/2015 122 (E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 300.37
04/17/2015 123 (E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 92.30
04/17/2015 124 (E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 177.80
04/17/2015 125(E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 53.48
04/17/2015 126 (E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 29.68
04/17/2015 127 (E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 429.85
04/17/2015 128 (E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 160.33
04/17/2015 129 (E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 11.91
04/17/2015 130 (E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 136.22
04/17/2015 131 (E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 83.18
04/17/2015 132 (E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 329.42
04/17/2015 133 (E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 164.56
04/17/2015 134 (E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 285.92
04/17/2015 135(E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 480.54
04/17/2015 136 (E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 24.98
04/17/2015 137 (E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 38.71
04/17/2015 138 (E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 323.50
04/17/2015 139 (E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 386.32
04/17/2015 140 (E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 720.70
04/17/2015 141 (E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 97.27
04/17/2015 142 (E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 1,844.71
04/17/2015 143 (E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 1,746.34
04/17/2015 144 (E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 2,947.28
04/17/2015 145 (E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 886.61
04/17/2015 146 (E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 238.02
04/17/2015 147 (E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 642.91
04/17/2015 148 (E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 278.85
04/17/2015 149 (E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 53.12
04/17/2015 150 (E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 323.91
04/17/2015 151 (E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 347.33
04/17/2015 152 (E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 30.86
04/23/2015 51410 001125 JANET AABERG 56.00
04/23/2015 51411 004152 ADVANCE SECURITY 182.28
04/23/2015 51412 003172 ALDI 4,116.04
04/23/2015 51413 005081 ALL TRAFFIC SOLUTIONS 280.00
04/23/2015 51414 000115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 1,715.88
04/23/2015 51415 003145 ALTEC INDUSTRIES INC 397.50
04/23/2015 51416 002996 AMERICAN HEALTH & SAFETY 65.00
04/23/2015 51417 000140 ASLESON'S HARDWARE 67.45
04/23/2015 51418 000150 AUXIANT 85,045.39
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04/23/2015 51419 000157 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS 2,823.60
04/23/2015 51420 000157 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS 1,426.46
04/23/2015 51421 001246 HELEN BAKKEN 56.00
04/23/2015 51422 001127 ROBERT BARNETT 60.00
04/23/2015 51423 001586 BILL BUCHANAN 64.00
04/23/2015 51424 001583 CORNELIA BUCHANAN 64.00
04/23/2015 51425 002724 TIM CARTER 56.00
04/23/2015 51426 001252 ARCHIE CHRISTENSEN 56.00
04/23/2015 51427 001251 PAT CHRISTENSEN 56.00
04/23/2015 51428 000237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 234.26
04/23/2015 51429 004832 COMPASS MINERALS 16,017.81
04/23/2015 51430 001737 COMPLETE OFFICE OF WISCONSIN 22.94
04/23/2015 51431 001719 DIANE CORRAO 64.00
04/23/2015 51432 001136 CYNTHIA CURTISS 8.50
04/23/2015 51433 000271 DANE COUNTY CLERK 1,591.38
04/23/2015 51434 000286 DANE COUNTY TREASURER - LAND C 383.27
04/23/2015 51435 000302 DEMCO INC 386.82
04/23/2015 51436 001137 CAROL DENEEN 56.00
04/23/2015 51437 003507 VICTOR DUESEL 60.00
04/23/2015 51438 001140 LOU ANN ELLINGSON 60.00
04/23/2015 51439 001141 RON ELLINGSON 60.00
04/23/2015 51440 000345 EWALD'S HARTFORD FORD LINCOLN 50,321.00
04/23/2015 51441 000346 EZ OFFICE PRODUCTS 186.22
04/23/2015 51442 001145 MARY LOU FENDRICK 60.00
04/23/2015 51443 001224 FIRST LUTHERAN CHURCH 150.00
04/23/2015 51444 003374 FITPRO SERVICES LLC 770.00
04/23/2015 51445 000363 RUTH FORTNEY 60.00
04/23/2015 51446 001147 STEVE FORTNEY 112.00
04/23/2015 51447 000385 GALE/CENGAGE LEARNING 90.26
04/23/2015 51448 000386 GALL'S INC 198.60
04/23/2015 51449 003002 GANSER COMPANY INC 168.80
04/23/2015 51450 000392 GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS INC. 5,170.70
04/23/2015 51451 001149 MICHAEL GRIGGS 56.00
04/23/2015 51452 000417 PAM GRIGGS 96.00
04/23/2015 51453 001151 DIANE HALOM 66.00
04/23/2015 51454 003420 LINDA HALVERSON 56.00
04/23/2015 51455 002845 HAMACHER LAWN CARE SERVICE LLC 2,375.00
04/23/2015 51456 000432 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT 22.00
04/23/2015 51457 004418 HARTLAND LUBRICANTS & CHEMICALS 719.70
04/23/2015 51458 003461 SHARONNE HARVEY 178.50
04/23/2015 51459 001241 HENRY JACKY 56.00
04/23/2015 51460 001242 JUDY JACKY 56.00
04/23/2015 51461 002414 JOHNS DISPOSAL SERVICE INC 57,297.00
04/23/2015 51462 005058 GRANT KAFKA 50.00
04/23/2015 51463 001244 TONY KETTERER 125.38
04/23/2015 51464 001166 JACQUELYN K. KITTELSON 56.00
04/23/2015 51465 001590 KEN KLUEVER 56.00
04/23/2015 51466 001225 LAKEVIEW CHURCH 150.00
04/23/2015 51467 003776 JAMES A LITTEL 50.00
04/23/2015 51468 005090 LIVE TRIBUTE PRODUCTIONS 200.00
04/23/2015 51469 005079 LOGO PROMOTIONS, LLC 9.50
04/23/2015 51470 003337 SANDY MAERZ 56.00
04/23/2015 51471 003047 MAMASOX TOURING INC 8,225.00
04/23/2015 51472 001181 BOB MCGEEVER 60.00
04/23/2015 51473 004914 CORINNE MC GEEVER 56.00
04/23/2015 51474 001183 MARY MCNAUGHTON 60.00
04/23/2015 51475 004184 MIDWEST BILLIARDS, INC. 117.00
04/23/2015 51476 000617 MIDWEST TAPE 565.83
04/23/2015 51477 002186 O'BRION AGENCY LLC 480.00
04/23/2015 51478 004568 CHARLIE PARR 1,000.00
04/23/2015 51479 000737 RANDOM HOUSE INC 63.75
04/23/2015 51480 000776 ROUNDYS 717.57
04/23/2015 51481 004839 SAUK CITY LIBRARY 25.00
04/23/2015 51482 003781 TIMOTHY W SCHMIDT 100.00
04/23/2015 51483 001596 POLLY SCHNESE 60.00
04/23/2015 51484 000799 SCHUMACHER ELEVATOR CO INC 632.67
04/23/2015 51485 005093 SCOTT'S LAWN CARE 40.00
04/23/2015 51486 001192 JANET SILBAUGH 56.00
04/23/2015 51487 001193 RUDY SILBAUGH 60.00
04/23/2015 51488 000815 SIMPLEXGRINNELL LP 446.00
04/23/2015 51489 003757 ROSEANN SMITH 56.00
04/23/2015 51490 003390 KELLY MARIE SORENSEN 57.21
04/23/2015 51491 001588 PHYLLIS SPANGLER 64.00
04/23/2015 51492 001196 YOLAND STAATS 60.00
04/23/2015 51493 000850 STOUGHTON CHAMBER OF COMMERCE 50.00
04/23/2015 51494 000850 STOUGHTON CHAMBER OF COMMERCE 141.00
04/23/2015 51495 000869 STRAND ASSOCIATES INC 6,209.27
04/23/2015 51496 001197 SUSAN STRANDLIE 56.00
04/23/2015 51497 005091 KENDRA SWANSON 250.00
04/23/2015 51498 001334 DAVE TAEBEL 241.02
04/23/2015 51499 000895 AARON TECHE 60.00
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04/23/2015 51500 001250 KRISTY THALACKER 60.00
04/23/2015 51501 003346 TKK ELECTRONICS LLC 300.00
04/23/2015 51502 001201 GERALD TRIELOFF 56.00
04/23/2015 51503 000931 UNIQUE MANAGEMENT SERVICES INC 17.90
04/23/2015 51504 001223 UNITED METHODIST CHURCH 150.00
04/23/2015 51505 000942 UPS STORE 3.99
04/23/2015 51506 001204 BARBARA VEUM 56.00
04/23/2015 51507 003439 VIKINGBALL 1,869.10
04/23/2015 51508 002623 VOYAGER FLEET SYSTEMS INC 5,816.06
04/23/2015 51509 004913 JUDY WAGAMAN 60.00
04/23/2015 51510 001207 MARY WEISS 60.00
04/23/2015 51511 005043 WESTON WOODS STUDIOS, INC 35.95
04/23/2015 51512 003509 SUSAN WILSON 60.00
04/23/2015 51513 000996 WISC DEPT OF AG TRADE & CONSUM 3,200.00
04/23/2015 51514 001001 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON 525.00
04/30/2015 51519 004095 AIRGAS USA LLC 61.25
04/30/2015 51520 000115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 54.72
04/30/2015 51521 003767 AT&T MOBILITY 1.22
04/30/2015 51522 000237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 76.72
04/30/2015 51523 004832 COMPASS MINERALS 6,278.87
04/30/2015 51524 003433 COURIER HUB 37.00
04/30/2015 51525 005034 CTACCESS 813.75
04/30/2015 51526 000282 DANE COUNTY REGISTER OF DEEDS 30.00
04/30/2015 51527 001481 DCCVA 40.00
04/30/2015 51528 002999 DEAN CLINIC 537.00
04/30/2015 51529 003859 F.D.S. ENTERPRISES INC 12,846.07
04/30/2015 51530 000351 FASTENAL COMPANY 16.00
04/30/2015 51531 001146 FIRST SUPPLY 14.72
04/30/2015 51532 003002 GANSER COMPANY INC 160.00
04/30/2015 51533 000392 GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS INC. 1,037.70
04/30/2015 51534 004132 GUIDANCE SOFTWARE 635.48
04/30/2015 51535 000432 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT 162.00
04/30/2015 51536 005095 HASTINGS MUTUAL INS 3,172.75
04/30/2015 51537 005100 HOT CLUB OF COWTOWN 2,500.00
04/30/2015 51538 005100 HOT CLUB OF COWTOWN 500.00
04/30/2015 51539 000488 JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY INC 760.00
04/30/2015 51540 002414 JOHNS DISPOSAL SERVICE INC 57,356.00
04/30/2015 51541 000505 DAVID KALLAND 250.00
04/30/2015 51542 003398 LAKESIDE INTERNATIONAL TRUCKS 23.11
04/30/2015 51543 004895 M & M OFFICE INTERIORS INC 8,572.40
04/30/2015 51544 004749 MAMA DIGDOWN ENTERPRISES, LLC 4,000.00
04/30/2015 51545 000610 MELLI LAW S.C. 697.50
04/30/2015 51546 001339 NO SHORTS ELECTRIC LLC 304.05
04/30/2015 51547 002038 PRINTING HOUSE 64.10
04/30/2015 51548 000724 PROFESSIONAL EQUIP & SUPPLY 102.95
04/30/2015 51549 005101 CAROL STATZ 23.00
04/30/2015 51550 000850 STOUGHTON CHAMBER OF COMMERCE 25.00
04/30/2015 51551 000855 STOUGHTON FLORAL INC 100.00
04/30/2015 51552 000858 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL 412.00
04/30/2015 51553 000860 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL - WI 1,521.18
04/30/2015 51554 000862 STOUGHTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES 250.00
04/30/2015 51555 000869 STRAND ASSOCIATES INC 19,886.88
04/30/2015 51556 004644 TEN-41 PUBLIC SAFETY SUPPLY 89.00
04/30/2015 51557 003346 TKK ELECTRONICS LLC 12,832.00
04/30/2015 51558 002236 US CELLULAR 709.01
04/30/2015 51559 004823 US HEALTHWORKS MEDICAL GROUP 245.00
04/30/2015 51560 002810 UWHC 8.00
04/30/2015 51561 001004 WISC DEPT OF TRANSP-TV & RP UN 90.00
3 TOTALS:

Total of 379 Checks: 723,421.69
Less 4 Void Checks: 3,570.72
Total of 375 Disbursements: 719,850.97
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04/03/2015 CDJE Ref Numl: '1063"
GL Trx #: 14538
OFFICE SUPPLIES 100-51510-50310-41500000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 702.05
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 702.05
702.05 702.05
04/29/2015 CDJE Ref Numl: '1189"
GL Trx #: 16500
ELECTRICAL 100-00000-44310-32200000 ELECTRICAL 163.45
BUILDING 100-00000-44300-32200000 BUILDING 130.76
PLUMBING 100-00000-44320-32200000 PLUMBING 163.45
BUILDING 100-00000-44300-32200000 BUILDING 529.59
MISC 100-00000-44900-32200000 MISC 80.00
IMPACT FEE - IMPROVEMENTS 223-00000-42190 IMPACT FEE - IMPROVEMEN' 1,061.64
IMPACT FEE - LAND 223-00000-42180 IMPACT FEE - LAND 3,265.23
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 1,067.25
PRIMARY CHECKING 223-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 4,326.87
5,394.12 5,394.12
04/30/2015 CDJE Ref Numl: '1216"'
GL Trx #: 16987
MVD FEES 100-00000-46290-31100000 MVD FEES 9,883.15
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 9,883.15
9,883.15 9,883.15
04/30/2015 CDJE Ref Numl: '1217'
GL Trx #: 16988
OUTSIDE SERVICES/DENTAL 251-51930-50216 OUTSIDE SERVICES/DENTAL 5,549.83
PRIMARY CHECKING 251-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 5,549.83
5,549.83 5,549.83
04/30/2015 CDJE Ref Numl: '1218"
GL Trx #: 16989
EBC DEDUCTIONS 100-00000-21520 EBC DEDUCTIONS 95.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 95.00
95.00 95.00
04/30/2015 CDJE Ref Numl: '1219'
GL Trx #: 16990
OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-2 100-51510-50216-41600000 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRA( 212.29
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 212.29
212.29 212.29
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04/30/2015 CDJE Ref Numl: '1220'
GL Trx #: 16991
INTEREST 300-58200-50620-41700000 INTEREST 70,215.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 300-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 70,215.00
70,215.00 70,215.00
04/30/2015 CDJE Ref Numl: '1221'
GL Trx #: 16992
SALES TAX PAYABLE 100-00000-21104 SALES TAX PAYABLE 1,112.47
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 1,112.47
1,112.47 1,112.47
04/30/2015 CDJE Ref Numl: '1222"
GL Trx #: 16993
ADMINSTRATION 203-57120-50850 ADMINSTRATION 150.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 203-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 150.00
ADMINSTRATION 204-57120-50850 ADMINSTRATION 150.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 204-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 150.00
ADMINSTRATION 205-57120-50850 ADMINSTRATION 150.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 205-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 150.00
450.00 450.00
04/30/2015 CDJE Ref Numl: '1223"
GL Trx #: 16994
TRAINING 100-52100-50190-30600000 TRAINING 13.77
OPERATING EXPENSES 100-51440-50340-40700000 OPERATING EXPENSES 17.85
OPERATING EXPENSES 100-51440-50340-40700000 OPERATING EXPENSES 62.54
TRAINING 100-52100-50190-30600000 TRAINING 55.56
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 149.72
149.72 149.72
04/30/2015 CDJE Ref Numl: '1224"
GL Trx #: 16995
REC INSTRUCTION FEES 100-00000-46752-32453500 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 35.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 35.00
35.00 35.00
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04/30/2015 CDJE Ref Numl: '1225"
GL Trx #: 16996
OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS 100-51510-50215-41500000 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRA( 102.00
OPERATING EXPENSES 100-51400-50340-51400000 OPERATING EXPENSES 7.27
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 109.27
OPERATING EXPENSES 260-55100-50340-20800000 OPERATING EXPENSES 21.42
PRIMARY CHECKING 260-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 21.42
130.69 130.69
04/30/2015 CDJE Ref Numl: '1226"'
GL Trx #: 16997
TAX OVERPAYMENTS 100-00000-21102 TAX OVERPAYMENTS 84.94
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 84.94
84.94 84.94
04/30/2015 CDJE Ref Numl: '1228"
GL Trx #: 16999
OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS 100-55300-50215-32450300 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRA( 144.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 144.00
144.00 144.00
04/30/2015 CDJE Ref Numl: '1229'
GL Trx #: 17000
US BANK - CC 245-00000-11102 US BANK - CC 14,537.07
PRIMARY CHECKING 245-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 14,537.07
14,537.07 14,537.07
108,695.33 108,695.33
TOTALS:
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 13,595.14
TAX OVERPAYMENTS 100-00000-21102 84.94
SALES TAX PAYABLE 100-00000-21104 1,112.47
EBC DEDUCTIONS 100-00000-21520 95.00
BUILDING 100-00000-44300-32200000 660.35
ELECTRICAL 100-00000-44310-32200000 163.45
PLUMBING 100-00000-44320-32200000 163.45
MISC 100-00000-44900-32200000 80.00
MVD FEES 100-00000-46290-31100000 9,883.15
REC INSTRUCTION FEES 100-00000-46752-32453500 35.00
OPERATING EXPENSES 100-51400-50340-51400000 7.27
OPERATING EXPENSES 100-51440-50340-40700000 80.39
OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS 100-51510-50215-41500000 102.00
OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-2 100-51510-50216-41600000 212.29
OFFICE SUPPLIES 100-51510-50310-41500000 702.05
TRAINING 100-52100-50190-30600000 69.33
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OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS 100-55300-50215-32450300 144.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 203-00000-11100 150.00
ADMINSTRATION 203-57120-50850 150.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 204-00000-11100 150.00
ADMINSTRATION 204-57120-50850 150.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 205-00000-11100 150.00
ADMINSTRATION 205-57120-50850 150.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 223-00000-11100 4,326.87
IMPACT FEE - LAND 223-00000-42180 3,265.23
IMPACT FEE - IMPROVEMENTS 223-00000-42190 1,061.64
PRIMARY CHECKING 245-00000-11100 14,537.07
US BANK - CC 245-00000-11102 14,537.07
PRIMARY CHECKING 251-00000-11100 5,549.83
OUTSIDE SERVICES/DENTAL 251-51930-50216 5,549.83
PRIMARY CHECKING 260-00000-11100 21.42
OPERATING EXPENSES 260-55100-50340-20800000 21.42
PRIMARY CHECKING 300-00000-11100 70,215.00
INTEREST 300-58200-50620-41700000 70,215.00

GRAND TOTAL: 108,695.33 108,695.33
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ACTIVITY FOR YTD BALANCE 2015 AVAILABLE
MONTH 04/30/2015 04/30/2015 AMENDED BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED

Fund 100 - GENERAL FUND

Revenues

0 Unclassified 8,968.82 37,652.09 113,792.00 76,139.91 33.09
41000 TAXES 5,406,061.58 5,429,426.42 8,422,456.00 2,993,029.58 64.46
43000 INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES 144,366.75 156,027.50 1,721,585.00 1,565,557.50 9.06
44000 LICENSES & PERMITS 21,157.43 44,320.35 128,700.00 84,379.65 34.44
45000 FINES, FORFEITS & PENALTIES 17,680.25 71,641.37 110,000.00 38,358.63 65.13
46000 PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICE 760,965.43 884,496.02 1,327,271.00 442,774.98 66.64
47000 INTERGOVERNMENTAL CHARGES FOR 1,500.00 38,000.00 82,000.00 44,000.00 46.34
48000 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 19,146.77 84,275.01 210,850.00 126,574.99 39.97
49000 OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 0.00 0.00 80,000.00 80,000.00 0.00
TOTAL Revenues 6,379,847.03 6,745,838.76 12,196,654.00 5,450,815.24 55.31
Expenditures

51100 LEGISLATIVE 3,875.40 12,595.05 47,005.00 34,409.95 26.80
51200 JUDICIAL 4,062.34 21,854.55 70,474.00 48,619.45 31.01
51300 LEGAL 8,017.55 15,029.15 87,500.00 72,470.85 17.18
51400 MAYOR 7,682.17 34,662.61 102,758.00 68,095.39 33.73
51420 CLERK 12,064.00 59,245.66 157,579.00 98,333.34 37.60
51440 ELECTION 5,079.27 7,734.97 14,200.00 6,465.03 54.47
51510 FINANCE DIRECTOR 64,314.21 172,978.86 559,493.00 386,514.14 30.92
51530 ASSESSOR 0.00 33,150.00 44,800.00 11,650.00 74.00
51550 HR/RISK MANAGEMENT 6,787.29 15,124 .46 111,899.00 96,774.54 13.52
51800 CITY WEBSITE 3.86 201.66 5,000.00 4,798.34 4.03
51900 OTHER GENERAL GOVERNMENT 1,378.60 49,907.60 25,000.00 (24,907.60) 199.63
51930 INSURANCE 5,054.87 193,592.04 219,100.00 25,507.96 88.36
52100 LAW ENFORCEMENT 224,945.71 815,755.18 2,708,828.00 1,893,072.82 30.11
52200 FIRE PROTECTION 22,491.66 105,811.88 472,471.00 366,659.12 22.40
52400 INSPECTION 10,233.57 29,746.29 102,697.00 72,950.71 28.97
53200 CITY BUILDINGS 10,733.58 43,114.39 175,865.00 132,750.61 24.52
53300 HIGHWAY & STREET MAINT/CONST 90,122.98 343,262.08 986,342.00 643,079.92 34.80
53310 SNOW REMOVAL 22,296.68 49,547.70 80,000.00 30,452.30 61.93
53400 ROAD RELATED FACILITIES 90.00 1,635.38 22,000.00 20,364.62 7.43
53420 STREET LIGHTING 11,168.50 34,392.99 140,000.00 105,607.01 24.57
53440 SWEEPING/STORM SEWERS 34.45 100.82 0.00 (100.82) 100.00
53620 SANITATION 114,653.00 229,452.00 715,000.00 485,548.00 32.09
54600 SENIOR CENTER 41,600.78 161,194.30 541,647.00 380,452.70 29.76
54910 CEMETERY 4,139.43 5,853.57 36,000.00 30,146.43 16.26
55100 CULTURE 0.00 0.00 4,000.00 4,000.00 0.00
55200 PARKS 7,295.86 13,520.93 200,600.00 187,079.07 6.74
55300 RECREATION PROGRAMS & EVENTS 22,087.22 107,303.71 292,005.00 184,701.29 36.75
55400 YOUTH CENTER 9,281.69 48,056.95 179,144.00 131,087.05 26.83
55500 CABLE (26,647.64) 32,774.04 135,760.00 102,985.96 24.14
56300 PLANNING 21,008.31 79,290.37 216,900.00 137,609.63 36.56
59200 CONTINGENCY 0.00 0.00 80,000.00 80,000.00 0.00
59300 TRANSFER TO DEBT SERVICE 2,131,168.00 2,131,168.00 2,233,942.00 102,774.00 95.40
59400 TRANSFER TO CAPITAL 376,000.00 376,000.00 736,240.00 360,240.00 51.07
59500 TRANSFER TO OTHER FUNDS 61,577.65 249,429.57 683,755.00 434,325.43 36.48
TOTAL Expenditures 3,272,600.99 5,473,486.76 12,188,004.00 6,714,517.24 44 .91

Fund 100 - GENERAL FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 6,379,847.03 6,745,838.76 12,196,654.00 5,450,815.24 55.31
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ACTIVITY FOR YTD BALANCE 2015 AVAILABLE
MONTH 04/30/2015 04/30/2015 AMENDED BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 100 - GENERAL FUND
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 3,272,600.99 5,473,486.76 12,188,004.00 6,714,517.24 44.91
3,107,246.04 1,272,352.00 8,650.00 (1,263,702.00).4,709.27

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES
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ACTIVITY FOR YTD BALANCE 2015 AVAILABLE
MONTH 04/30/2015 04/30/2015 AMENDED BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED

Fund 215 - LIBRARY FUND

Revenues

43000 INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES 0.00 9,039.41 230,248.00 221,208.59 3.93
46000 PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICE 2,122.66 8,902.46 26,000.00 17,097.54 34.24
49000 OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 58,421.90 236,958.35 567,955.00 330,996.65 41.72
TOTAL Revenues 60,544.56 254,900.22 824,203.00 569,302.78 30.93
Expenditures

55110 60,430.80 270,103.42 824,203.00 554,099.58 32.717
TOTAL Expenditures 60,430.80 270,103.42 824,203.00 554,099.58 32.717

Fund 215 - LIBRARY FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 60,544.56 254,900.22 824,203.00 569,302.78 30.93
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 60,430.80 270,103.42 824,203.00 554,099.58 32.717

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 113.76 (15,203.20) 0.00 15,203.20 100.00
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ACTIVITY FOR YTD BALANCE 2015 AVAILABLE
MONTH 04/30/2015 04/30/2015 AMENDED BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED

Fund 245 - OPERA HOUSE FUND

Revenues

46000 PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICE 175,922.06 236,895.43 642,450.00 405,554.57 36.87
48000 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 1,060.90 3,475.23 5,000.00 1,524.77 69.50
49000 OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 0.00 0.00 131,104.00 131,104.00 0.00
TOTAL Revenues 176,982.96 240,370.66 778,554.00 538,183.34 30.87
Expenditures

55190 GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES 120,829.18 260,942.28 762,542.00 501,599.72 34.22
TOTAL Expenditures 120,829.18 260,942.28 762,542.00 501,599.72 34.22

Fund 245 - OPERA HOUSE FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 176,982.96 240,370.66 778,554.00 538,183.34 30.87
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 120,829.18 260,942.28 762,542.00 501,599.72 34.22

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 56,153.78 (20,571.62) 16,012.00 36,583.62 128.48
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MONTH 04/30/2015 04/30/2015 AMENDED BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED

Fund 300 - DEBT SERVICE FUND

Revenues

0 Unclassified 0.00 87,066.00 48,783.00 (38,283.00) 178.48
48000 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 5,034.30 38,256.14 94,915.00 56,658.86 40.31
49000 OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 2,131,168.00 2,131,168.00 2,887,428.00 756,260.00 73.81
TOTAL Revenues 2,136,202.30 2,256,490.14 3,031,126.00 774,635.86 74 .44
Expenditures

58100 PRINCIPAL 0.00 2,471,722.47 2,493,323.00 21,600.53 99.13
58200 INTEREST & FISCAL CHARGES 70,215.00 303,521.76 537,803.00 234,281.24 56.44
58290 0.00 350.00 0.00 (350.00) 100.00
TOTAL Expenditures 70,215.00 2,775,594.23 3,031,126.00 255,531.77 91.57

Fund 300 - DEBT SERVICE FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 2,136,202.30 2,256,490.14 3,031,126.00 774,635.86 74.44
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 70,215.00 2,775,594.23 3,031,126.00 255,531.77 91.57

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 2,065,987.30 (519,104.09) 0.00 519,104.09 100.00
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MONTH 04/30/2015 04/30/2015 AMENDED BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION INCREASE (DECREASE) (ABNORMAL) BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 400 - CONSTRUCTION FUND
Revenues
0 Unclassified 72,325.00 72,325.00 72,325.00 0.00 100.00
43000 INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES 0.00 34,605.00 0.00 (34,605.00) 100.00
48000 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 93.02 364.88 0.00 (364.88)  100.00
49000 OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 90,000.00 90,000.00 2,251,675.00 2,161,675.00 4.00
TOTAL Revenues 162,418.02 197,294.88 2,324,000.00 2,126,705.12 8.49
Expenditures
57100 ENGINEERING 267.00 1,484.47 0.00 (1,484.47) 100.00
57330 STREETS 12,969.81 30,142.72 1,003,000.00 972,857.28 3.01
57331 BUILDINGS 23,367.50 45,242.50 931,000.00 885,757.50 4.86
57345 STORM WATER 5,627.97 6,080.02 370,000.00 363,919.98 1.64
57620 PARKS 0.00 12,893.00 0.00 (12,893.00) 100.00
TOTAL Expenditures 42,232.28 95,842.71 2,304,000.00 2,208,157.29 4.16
Fund 400 - CONSTRUCTION FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 162,418.02 197,294.88 2,324,000.00 2,126,705.12 8.49
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 42,232.28 95,842.71 2,304,000.00 2,208,157.29 4.16
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 120,185.74 101,452.17 20,000.00 (81,452.17) 507.26
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ACTIVITY FOR YTD BALANCE 2015 AVAILABLE

MONTH 04/30/2015 04/30/2015 AMENDED BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION INCREASE (DECREASE) (ABNORMAL) BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 410 - CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND
Revenues
0 Unclassified 0.00 26,836.00 0.00 (26,836.00) 100.00
49000 OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 26,000.00 26,000.00 795,640.00 769,640.00 3.27
TOTAL Revenues 26,000.00 52,836.00 795,640.00 742,804.00 6.64
Expenditures
57100 ENGINEERING 0.00 0.00 45,500.00 45,500.00 0.00
57190 0.00 15,809.63 39,721.00 23,911.37 39.80
57210 30,652.41 72,568.35 129,300.00 56,731.65 56.12
57220 0.00 24,157.15 165,590.00 141,432.85 14.59
57331 BUILDINGS 130,076.78 143,881.78 270,000.00 126,118.22 53.29
57332 STREET CONSTRUCTION 240.36 2,523.86 141,400.00 138,876.14 1.78
TOTAL Expenditures 160,969.55 258,940.77 791,511.00 532,570.23 32.71
Fund 410 - CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 26,000.00 52,836.00 795,640.00 742,804.00 6.64
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 160,969.55 258,940.77 791,511.00 532,570.23 32.71
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES (134,969.55) (206,104.77) 4,129.00 210,233.77 4,991.64
TOTAL REVENUES - ALL FUNDS 8,941,994.87 9,747,730.66 19,950,177.00 10,202,446.34 48.86
TOTAL EXPENDITURES - ALL FUNDS 3,727,277.80 9,134,910.17 19,901,386.00 10,766,475.83 45.90
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 5,214,717.07 612,820.49 48,791.00 (564,029.49) 1,256.01
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FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES
May 12, 2015 — 5:30 p.m.
Council Chambers, Public Safety Building

Present:
Alderpersons Greg Jenson, Ron Christianson, Pat O’Connor, Tim Swadley and Mayor
Donna Olson

Others Present:
Finance Director Laurie Sullivan, Streets Superintendent Manthe, Planning Director
Scheel and Joe Murray

Absent and Excused: None

Call to order:
Christianson called the meeting to order at 5:34pm

Communications:
Mayor Olson announced that a City librarian, Marilyn Granrud, had passed away
suddenly.

Reports / Contingency/ March Treasurer’s Report:
No action taken.

Approval of the April 28, 2015 Finance Committee Minutes:
Motion by O’Connor, to approve the minutes from the April 28, 2015 Finance Committee
meetings, second by Jenson. Motion carried 5-0.

**Discussion Regarding Business Park Expansion Land- re: Possible business
expansion: **The Meeting May Close Per State Statute 19.85(1)(e), deliberating or
negotiating the purchasing of public properties, the investing of public funds, or conducting other
specified public business, whenever competitive or bargaining reasons require a closed
session, and then reopen for the regular course of business.

Motion by Jenson, to go into closed session, second by Swadley. Motion carried 5-0.
Finance Committee went into closed session at 5:36pm.

Motion by Jenson, to reconvene into open session, second by O’Connor. Motion carried
5-0. Finance Committee reconvened into open session at 5:56pm.

Discussion and action regarding Assessor RFP Document and possible changes
and/or additions.

Finance Director Sullivan noted that the changes to the current RFP are located in the
packet and notated in red. She questioned changing the RFP to exclude assessor office
hours at City Hall for two hours a month. She also noted that this RFP would include a
provision to have walkthroughs for 20% of the city every year. It was suggested that the
assessors City Hall hours provision remain in the RFP as an add-on. Motion by Jenson,
to refer to Council for approve, second by O’Connor. Motion carried 5-0.






Presentation on City street conditions and funding recommendations — Streets
Superintendent Karl Manthe:

Streets Superintendent Manthe addressed the Committee and gave an overview of the
current conditions of the streets in Stoughton. He also showed a possible projection of
the work that could be completed for the City streets, by showing the possibility of
borrowing different amounts of money over a five year time span. No action was taken
on this item.

2015 CIP GO Borrowing and Preliminary 5 Year Capital Improvement Plan
Modeling Update- Springsted:

Joe Murray from Springsted addressed the committee and discussed the different
borrowing options for the CIP. He noted that these items were for informational
purposes only and would be before the Committee again during the CIP budget
meetings. No action was taken on this item.

Resolution Providing for the Sale of Approximately $2,725,000 General Obligation
Promissory Notes, A Series

Motion by Jenson, to approve the resolution providing for the Sale of Approximately
$2,725,000 General Obligation Promissory notes and to recommend to Council for
approval, second by O’Connor. Motion carried 5-0.

Future Agenda ltems:
- Attorney RFP
- 2014 Audit Report
- TIF Policy

Adjournment:
Motion by Jenson, to adjourn the Finance Committee meeting, second by Swadley.
Motion carried 5-0. The Finance Committee meeting adjourned at 6:38pm.







City of Stoughton, 381 E. Main Street, Stoughton W1 53589

RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL

Authorizing and directing the proper city officia(s) to goprove the City of Stoughton Audit Report and
Management Letter

Committee Action:  Finance
Fiscal |mpact: None

File Number: Date: May 26™, 2015

WHEREAS, Baker Tilly Virchow Krause LLP has Prepared the City of Stoughton Audit Report for
2014, and

WHEREAS, your Finance Committee met on May 26", 2015 to consider, approve and recommend the

approval of the City of Stoughton Audit Report and Management letter for 2014 and the adoption of the
corresponding resolution, now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of Stoughton that the proper city official(s) be

hereby authorized and directed to approve the City of Stoughton Audit Report and Management Letter
for 2014.

Council Action: |:| Adopted |:| Failed Vote

Mayor al Action: |:| Accept |:| Veto

Donna Olson, Mayor Date

Council Action: |:| Override Vote
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REQUIRED COMMUNICATION OF INTERNAL CONTROL RELATED MATTERS
IDENTIFIED IN THE AUDIT TO THOSE CHARGED WITH GOVERNANCE





BAKER TILLY

Baker Tilly Virchow Krause, LLP
Ten Terrace Ct, PO Box 7398
Madison, W1 53707-7398

tel 608 249 6622

fax 608 249 8532

bakertilly.com

To the City Council
City of Stoughton
Stoughton, Wisconsin

in planning and performing our audit of the financial statements of the City of Stoughton as of and for the year
ended December 31, 2014, in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of
America, we considered its internal control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing our
auditing procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the
financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of its internal control.
Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of its internal control.

A separate report on Internal Control was issued to the Utility Commission. The information contained in that
report is not included with this report.

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the preceding paragraph and was
not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material weaknesses or significant
deficiencies and, therefore, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies may exist that were not identified.
However, as discussed below, we identified certain deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be
material weaknesses.

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management or
employees, in the normal course of performing their assighed functions, to prevent, or detect and correct
misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or combination of deficiencies in internal
control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the entity’s financial
statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a timely basis. We consider the following
deficiencies in the city’s internal control to be material weaknesses:

> Internal Control Over Financial Reporting
> |nternal Control Environment

This communication is intended solely for the information and use of the city management, the city council, and
others within the organization and is not intended to be, and should not be, used by anyone other than these
specified parties.
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Auditing standards require that we perform procedures to obtain an understanding of your government
and its internal control environment as part of the annual audit. This includes an analysis of significant
transaction cycles and an analysis of the city’s year-end financial reporting process and preparation of
your financial statements.

INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING

Properly designed systems of internal control provides your organization with the ability to process and
record accurate monthly and year end transactions and prepare annual financial reports.

Our audit includes a review and evaluation of the city’s internal controls relating to financial reporting.
Common attributes of a properly designed system of internal control for financial reporting are as follows:

> There is adequate staffing to prepare financial reports throughout and at the end of the year.
> Material misstatements are identified and corrected during the normal course of duties.
> Complete and accurate financial statements, including footnotes, are prepared.
> Financial reports are independently reviewed for completeness and accuracy.
Our evaluation of the city’s internal controls relating to financial reporting has identified control
deficiencies that are considered material weakness surrounding the preparation of financial statements

and footnotes, adjusting journal entries identified by the auditors, and an independent review of financial
reports.

Management has not prepared financial statements that are in conformity with generally accepted
accounting principles. In addition, material misstatements in the general ledger were identified during the
financial audit.

This level of internal control over financial reporting can be a difficult task for governments that operate
with only enough staff to process monthly transactions and reports, and often rely on their auditors to
prepare certain year-end audit entries and financial statements.

INTERNAL CONTROL ENVIRONMENT

A properly designed system of internal control includes adequate staffing as well as policies and
procedures to properly segregate duties. This includes systems that are designed to limit the access or
control of any one individual to your government’s assets or accounting records, and to achieve a higher
likelihood that errors or irregularities in the city’s accounting processes would be discovered by your staff
in a timely manner.

At this time, due to staffing and financial limitations, the city does not have proper internal controls in
place to achieve adequate segregation of duties. As a result, errors or irregularities could occur as part of
the financial process that may not be discovered by the city. Therefore, we are reporting a material
weakness related to the city’s internal control environment.

There are also certain controls that are not currently in place related to significant transaction cycles. As a
result, there is a risk that erroneous or unauthorized transactions or misstatements could occur without
the knowledge of management or the governing body. Our recommendations for strengthening controls
are listed below.

CONTROLS OVER ACCOUNTS PAYABLE/DISBURSEMENTS

There should be controls in place surrounding the identification, recording, and review of retainages
and encumbrances at year end.
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INTERNAL CONTROL ENVIRONMENT (cont.)

CONTROLS OVER PAYROLL

Changes made to the payroll system should be reviewed by someone independent of processing
payroll transactions.

CONTROLS OVER PROPERTY TAXES
Bank reconciliations should be performed by someone independent of the tax collection process.
CONTROLS OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING

Account reconciliations should be performed by someone independent of the processing of
transactions in the account.

We recommend that a designated employee review the segregation of duties, risks, and these potential

controls and determine whether additional controls should be implemented. This determination should
take into consideration a cost/benefit analysis.
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OTHER COMMUNICATIONS TO THOSE CHARGED WITH GOVERNANCE





TWO WAY COMMUNICATION REFARDING YOUR AUDIT

As part of our audit of your financial statements, we are providing communications to you throughout the
audit process. Auditing requirements provide for two-way communication and are important in assisting
the auditor and you with more information relevant to the audit.

As this past audit is concluded, we use what we have learned to begin the planning process for next
year’s audit. It is important that you understand the following points about the scope and timing of our
next audit:

a.

We address the significant risks of material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, through
our detailed audit procedures.

We will obtain an understanding of the five components of internal control sufficient to assess the
risk of material misstatement of the financial statements whether due to error or fraud, and to
design the nature, timing, and extent of further audit procedures. We will obtain a sufficient
understanding by performing risk assessment procedures to evaluate the design of controls
relevant to an audit of financial statements and to determine whether they have been
implemented. We will use such knowledge to:

> Identify types of potential misstatements.
> Consider factors that affect the risks of material misstatement.
> Design tests of controls, when applicable, and substantive procedures.

We will not express an opinion on the effectiveness of internal control over financial reporting or
compliance with laws, regulations, and provisions of contracts or grant programs.

The concept of materiality recognizes that some matters, either individually or in the aggregate,
are important for fair presentation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted
accounting principles while other matters are not important. In performing the audit, we are
concerned with matters that, either individually or in the aggregate, could be material to the
financial statements. Our responsibility is to plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable
assurance that material misstatements, whether caused by errors or fraud, are detected.

Your financial statements contain components, as defined by auditing standards generally
accepted in the United States of American, which we also audit.

We are very interested in your views regarding certain matters. Those matters are listed here:

We typically will communicate with your top level of management unless you tell us otherwise.

We understand that the city council has the responsibility to oversee the strategic direction of
your organization, as well as the overall accountability of the entity. Management has the
responsibility for achieving the objectives of the entity.

We need to know your views about your organization’s objectives and strategies, and the related
business risks that may result in material misstatements.

Which matters do you consider warrant particular attention during the audit, and are there any
areas where you request additional procedures to be undertaken?

Have you had any significant communications with regulators?

Are there other matters that you believe are relevant to the audit of the financial statements?
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TWO WAY COMMUNICATION REFARDING YOUR AUDIT (cont.)

Also, is there anything that we need to know about the attitudes, awareness, and actions of the city
concerning:

a. The city’s internal control and its importance in the entity, including how those charged with
governance oversee the effectiveness of internal control?

b. The detection or the possibility of fraud?

We also need to know if you have taken actions in response to developments in financial reporting, laws,
accounting standards, governance practices, or other related matters, or in response to previous
communications with us.

With regard to the timing of our audit, here is some general information. If necessary, we may do
preliminary audit work during the months of October-December, and sometimes early January. Our final
fieldwork is scheduled during the spring to best coincide with your readiness and report deadlines. After
fieldwork, we wrap up our audit procedures at our office and may issue drafts of our report for your
review. Final copies of our report and other communications are issued after approval by your staff. This
is typically 6-12 weeks after final fieldwork, but may vary depending on a number of factors.

Keep in mind that while this communication may assist us with planning the scope and timing of the
audit, it does not change the auditor’s sole responsibility to determine the overall audit strategy and the
audit plan, including the nature, timing, and extent of procedures necessary to obtain sufficient
appropriate audit evidence.

We realize that you may have questions on what this all means, or wish to provide other feedback. We
welcome the opportunity to hear from you.
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COMMUNICATION OF OTHER CONTROL DEFICIENCIES, RECOMMENDATIONS
AND INFORMATIONAL POINTS TO MANAGEMENT THAT ARE NOT
MATERIAL WEAKNESSES OR SIGNIFICANT DEFICIENCIES





PRIOR YEAR POINTS

COLLATERAL FOR BANK DEPOSITS (PER 12/31/08 LETTER)

Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement No. 40 requires disclosures about various
risks associated with the city’s deposits and investments. These disclosures can be found in Note IV.A of
the financial statements.

One of the required disclosures is custodial credit risk. Custodial credit risk is the risk that in the event of
a financial institution failure, the city’s deposits may not be returned. To address this risk, the city has
collateral agreements with its primary bank to cover deposits in excess of the FDIC limits. However, a
portion of the city’s deposits and investments was exposed to custodial credit risk because the collateral
was insufficient to cover all city deposits. In addition, the current collateral agreement in place with the
city’s primary bank allows for the collateral to be held in the trust department of this bank. GASB No. 40
states that this type of custodial arrangement exposes the city to greater risk than if the collateral was
held by an independent third party custodian.

We recommend that the city evaluate its current collateral situation to determine if adjustments are desired.
Status (12/31/14)

A total of $6,899,906 of deposits and investments were exposed to some level of custodial credit risk as
of December 31, 2014.

INFORMATIONAL POINTS

DECENTRALIZED CASH COLLECTIONS

As part of our annual audit process, we focus our efforts on the primary accounting systems, internal
controls, and procedures used by the city. This is in keeping with our goal to provide an audit opinion
which states that the financial statements of the city are correct in all material respects.

In some cases, the primary system of accounting procedures and controls of the city are supported by
smaller systems which are decentralized, and reside within a department or outside location. Specifically
for the City of Stoughton, there are departments that collect cash and periodically remit those collections
to city hall. Examples include the recreation department and senior center, among others.

Generally, the more centralized a function is, the easier it is to design and implement accounting controls
that provide some level of checks and balances. That is because you are able to divide certain tasks over
the people available to achieve some segregation of duties. For those tasks that are decentralized, it is
usually very difficult to provide for proper segregation of duties. Therefore, with one person being involved
in most or all aspects of a transaction, you lose the ability to rely on the controls to achieve the
safeguarding of assets and reliability of financial records.

As auditors, we are required to communicate with you on a variety of topics. We believe it is appropriate
to make sure that you are informed about the risks that can occur with decentralized cash collections.
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INFORMATIONAL POINTS (cont.)

CONTROLS OVER INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

As part of our audit, we evaluated the information technology controls as they relate to financially
significant applications. Our procedures primarily focused on documenting and evaluating general
computer controls, including:

> Logical access to data and applications
> Change and incident management

> Systems development and deployment
> Data backup and recovery

The following points contain suggestions for strengthening internal controls in these areas.

> Passwords should be changed every 90 days, require a minimum of 6 characters, require strong
(complex) passwords, and password history should be remembered so users can't reuse recent
(3-6) previous passwords. Additionally, users should lock after 3-5 failed login attempts.

> The operating system, database, and applications should be monitored to identify any security
violations. The company should proactively monitor both internal access on the network and
financial application as well as external access. In addition there should be a procedure to
resolve or escalate any security violations.

We recommend that a designated employee review the risks and these potential controls and determine
whether additional controls should be implemented. This determination should take into consideration a
cost / benefit analysis.

GASB 67 AND 68

The Wisconsin Department of Employee Trust Funds sent an Employer Bulletin (“Bulletin”) to all
Wisconsin Retirement System Employers related to the new GASB pension reporting requirements. The
Bulletin was dated December 1, 2014 (Vol.31, No. 16).

As noted in the Bulletin, GASB 67 affects the Wisconsin Retirement System (“WRS” or “the Plan”) for its
year ended December 31, 2014. GASB 68 affects the employers participating in the Plan. GASB 68 will
affect your organization as of December 31, 2015.

WRS has represented that it will provide general information necessary for employers to implement
GASB 68. There will be a significant impact on your financial statements including:

> Your organization’s proportionate share of the WRS'’s net pension asset or liability will be
reported in your full-accrual funds and the government-wide financial statements for the first time.

> The net pension asset or liability should be allocated to the full-accrual funds that are expected to
make payments toward this liability.

> The footnote disclosures will have significant changes.

We are available to assist you with the implementation of this new standard.
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BAKER TILLY

Baker Tilly Virchow Krause, LLP
Ten Terrace Ct, PO Box 7398
Madison, W1 53707-7398

el 608 249 6622

fax 608 249 8532

bakertilly.com

To the City Council
City of Stoughton
Stoughton, Wisconsin

Thank you for using Baker Tilly Virchow Krause, LLP as your auditor.

We have completed our audit of the financial statements of the City of Stoughton for the year ended
December 31, 2014 and have issued our report thereon dated May 15, 2015. This leiter presents
communications required by our professional standards.

OUR RESPONSIBILITY UNDER AUDITING STANDARDS GENERALLY ACCEPTED IN THE UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA

The objective of a financial statement audit is the expression of an opinion on the financial statements. We
conducted the audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America.
These standards require that we plan and perform our audit to obtain reasonable, rather than absolute,
assurance about whether the financial statements prepared by management with your oversight are free of
material misstatement, whether caused by error or fraud. Our audit included examining, on a test basis,
evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements, assessing accounting principles
used and significant estimates made by management, and evaluating the overall financial statement
presentation. Our audit does not relieve management or the city council of their responsibilities.

As part of the audit we obtained an understanding of the entity and its environment, including internal control,
sufficient to assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements and to design the nature,
timing and extent of further audit procedures. The audit was not designed to provide assurance on internal
control or to identify deficiencies in internal control.

OTHER INFORMATION IN DOCUMENTS CONTAINING AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Our responsibility does not extend beyond the audited financial statements identified in this report. We do not
have any obligation to and have not performed any procedures to corroborate other information contained in
client prepared documents, such as official statements related to debt issues.

PLANNED SCOPE AND TIMING OF THE AUDIT

We performed the audit according to the planned scope and timing previously communicated to you in our
management letter about planning matters dated May 9, 2014, and our meeting with the finance committee and
council on May 27, 2014.
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To the City Council
City of Stoughton

QUALITATIVE ASPECTS OF THE ENTITY’S SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING PRACTICES
Accounting Policies

Management is responsible for selection and use of appropriate accounting policies. In accordance with the
terms of our engagement letter, we will advise management about the appropriateness of accounting policies
and their application. The significant accounting policies used by the City of Stoughton are described in Note |
to the financial statements. No hew accounting policies were adopted and the application of existing policies
was not changed during 2014. We noted no transactions entered into by the City of Stoughton during the year
that were both significant and unusual, and of which, under professional standards, we are required to inform
you, or transactions for which there is a lack of authoritative guidance or consensus.

Accounting Estimates

Accounting estimates are an integral part of the financial statements prepared by management and are based
on management's knowledge and experience about past and current events and assumptions about future
events. Certain accounting estimates are particularly sensitive because of their significance to the financial
statements and because of the possibility that future events affecting them may differ significantly from those
expected. The most sensitive estimates affecting the financial statements was the allowance related to
uncollectible EMS receivables.

Management'’s estimate of the allowance for uncollectible EMS receivables is based on historical
collections. We evaluated the key factors and assumptions used to develop the allowance of uncollectible
EMS receivables in determining that it is reasonable in relation to the financial statements taken as a whole.
Financial Statement Disclosures
The disclosures in the financial statements are neutral, consistent, and clear.
DIFFICULTIES ENCOUNTERED IN PERFORMING THE AUDIT
We encountered no significant difficulties in dealing with management in performing our audit.

CORRECTED AND UNCORRECTED MISSTATEMENTS

Professional standards require us to accumulate all known and likely misstatement identified during the audit,
other than those that are trivial, and communicate them to the appropriate level of management.

There was one uncorrected financial statement misstatement related to capital contributions to governmental
activities resulting in an understatement of capital assets and capital contributions for governmental activities in
the amount of $630,000. Management has determined that the effect of this uncorrected misstatement is
immaterial to the financial statements taken as a whole. The following is a summary of material financial
statement misstatements (audit adjustments):

Amount
Record additional payables $ 91,148
Record depreciation for EMS assets 100,012
Adjust allowance for EMS receivables 97,514
Reclassify debt proceeds 1,505,000
Record EMS and storm sewer fund debt activity 184,943
Adjust fund balances 173,251
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To the City Council
City of Stoughton

In addition, we prepare GASB No. 34 conversion entries which are summarized in the “Reconciliation of the
Balance Sheet of Governmental Funds to the Statement of Net Position” and the “Reconciliation of the
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances of Governmental Funds to the
Statement of Activities” in the financial statements.

DISAGREEMENTS WITH MANAGEMENT

For purposes of this letter, professional standards define a disagreement with management as a matter,
whether or not resolved to our satisfaction, concerning a financial accounting, reporting, or auditing matter that
could be significant to the financial statements or the auditor’'s report. We are pleased to report that no such
disagreements arose during the course of our audit.

CONSULTATIONS WITH OTHER INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANTS

In some cases, management may decide to consult with other accountants about auditing and accounting
matters. If a consultation involves application of an accounting principle to the governmental unit’s financial
statements or a determination of the type of auditors’ opinion that may be expressed on those statements, our
professional standards require the consulting accountant to check with us to determine that the consultant has
all the relevant facts. To our knowledge, there were no such consultations with other accountants.

MANAGEMENT REPRESENTATIONS

We have requested certain representations from management that are included in the management
representation letter. This letter follows this required communication.

INDEPENDENCE

We are not aware of any relationships between Baker Tilly Virchow Krause, LLP and the city that, in our
professional judgment, may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence.

Relating to our audit of the financial statements of the City of Stoughton for the year ended December 31, 2014,
Baker Tilly Virchow Krause, LLP hereby confirms that we are, in our professional judgment, independent with
respect to the city in accordance with the Code of Professional Conduct issued by the American Institute of
Certified Public Accountants. We provided no services to the city other audit services provided in connection
with the audit of the current year's financial statements and nonaudit services which in our judgment do not
impair our independence:

Civic Systems Software

Financial Statement Preparation
Adjusting Journal Entries

Compiled TIF Financial Statements
Compiled Regulatory Reports

vV V.V V V

None of these nonaudit services constitute an audit under generally accepted auditing standards, including
Government Auditing Standards.

OTHER AUDIT FINDINGS OR ISSUES
We generally discuss a variety of matters, including the application of accounting principles and auditing
standards, with management each year prior to retention as the City of Stoughton’s auditors. However, these

discussions occurred in the normal course of our professional relationship and our responses were not a
condition to our retention.
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To the City Council
City of Stoughton

OTHER MATTERS

We applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information (RSI) that supplements the
basic financial statements. Our procedures consisted of inquiries of management regarding the methods of
preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency with management’s responses to our
inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial
statements. We did not audit the RSI and do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the RSI.

We were engaged to report on the supplementary information which accompanies the financial statements but
is not RSI. With respect to the supplementary information, we made certain inquiries of management and
evaluated the form, content, and methods of preparing the information to determine that the information
complies with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, the method of preparing
it has not changed from the prior period, and the information is appropriate and complete in relation to our audit
of the financial statements. We compared and reconciled the supplementary information to the underlying
accounting records used to prepare the financial statements or to the financial statements themselves.

CLOSING

In closing, we would like to thank you for allowing us to serve you. We are very interested in the long-term
success of the City of Stoughton and our comments are intended to draw your attention to issues which need to
be addressed for the city to meet its goals and responsibilities. This information is intended solely for the use of
the city council and management and is not intended to be, and should not be, used by anyone other than these
specified parties.

This letter, by its nature, focuses on improvements and does not comment on the many strong areas of the
city’s systems and procedures. The comments and suggestions in this report are not intended to reflect in any
way on the integrity or ability of the personnel of the city. They are made solely in the interest of establishing
sound internal control structure practices and improving the city’s financial operations. The city’s staff seemed
genuinely concerned about maintaining the city’s financial reporting system so that informed decisions can be
made. They were receptive to our ideas, comments and suggestions.

We will review the status of these comments during our next audit engagement. We have already discussed the

previous comments and suggestions with various city personnel and we would be pleased to discuss them with
you in further detail.

Baiww Ty Vuthod Yawse, UY
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CITY OF STOUGHTON
From the Office of the City Finance Director

May 15, 2015

Baker Tilly Virchow Krause, LLP
Ten Terrace Court

P.O. Box 7398

Madison, W1 53707-7398

Dear Baker Tilly Virchow Krause, LLP:

We are providing this letter in connection with your audit of the financial statements of the City of Stoughton

as of December 31, 2014 and for the year then ended for the purpose of expressing opinions as to whether the
financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the respective financial position of the governmental
activities, the business-type activities, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of the City
of Stoughton and the respective changes in financial position and cash flows, where applicable, in conformity with
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. We confirm that we are responsible for the
fair presentation of the previously mentioned financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally
accepted in the United States of America. We are also responsible for adopting sound accounting policies,
establishing and maintaining internal control over financial reporting, and preventing and detecting fraud.

Certain representations in this letter are described as being limited to matters that are material. Iltems are considered
material, regardless of size, if they involve an omission or misstatement of accounting information that, in the light of
surrounding circumstances, makes it probable that the judgment of a reasonable person relying on the information
would be changed or influenced by the omission or misstatement. An omission or misstatement that is monetarily
small in amount could be considered material as a result of qualitative factors.

We confirm, to the best of our knowledge and belief, the following representations made to you during your audit.
Financial Statements
1. We have fulfilled our responsibilities, as set out in the terms of the audit engagement letter.

2. The financial statements referred to above are fairly presented in conformity with accounting principles generally
accepted in the United States of America. We have engaged you to advise us in fulfilling that responsibility. The
financial statements include all properly classified funds of the primary government required by accounting
principles generally accepted in the United States of America to be included in the financial reporting entity.

3. We acknowledge our responsibility for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to
the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due
to fraud or error.

4. We acknowledge our responsibility for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control to prevent
and detect fraud.

5. Significant assumptions we used in making accounting estimates are reasonable.





6. All events subsequent to the date of the financial statements and for which accounting principles generally
accepted in the United States of America require adjustment or disclosure have been adjusted or disclosed. No
other events, including instances of noncompliance, have occurred subsequent to the balance sheet date and
through the date of this letter that would require adjustment to or disclosure in the aforementioned financial
statements.

7. All material transactions have been recorded in the accounting records and are reflected in the financial
statements.

8. We believe the effects of the uncorrected financial statement misstatement listed here are immaterial, both
individually and in the aggregate, to the basic financial statements as a whole. There was one uncorrected financial
statement misstatement related to capital contributions to governmental activities resulting in an understatement of
capital assets and capital contributions for governmental activities in the amount of $630,000. In addition, you have
recommended adjusting journal entries, and we are in agreement with those adjustments.

9. There are no known or possible litigation, claims, and assessments whose effects should be considered when
preparing the financial statements. There are no unasserted claims or assessments that our lawyer has advised us
are probable of assertion and must be disclosed in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the
United States of America.

Information Provided

10. We have provided you with:

a. Access to all information, of which we are aware, that is relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of the
financial statements, such as financial records and related data , documentation, and other matters.

b. Additional information that you have requested from us for the purpose of the audit.

c. Unrestricted access to persons within the entity from whom you determined it necessary to obtain audit
evidence.

d. Minutes of the meetings of the City Council or summaries of actions of recent meetings for which minutes have
not yet been prepared.

11. We have disclosed to you results of our assessment of the risk that the financial statements may be materially
misstated as a result of fraud.
12. We have no knowledge of any fraud or suspected fraud that affects the entity and involves:

a. Management,
b. Employees who have significant roles in internal control, or
c. Others where the fraud could have a material effect on the financial statements.

13. We have no knowledge of any allegations of fraud or suspected fraud affecting the entity received in
communications from employees, former employees, regulators, or others.

14. We have no knowledge of known instances of noncompliance or suspected noncompliance with provisions of
laws, regulations, contracts, or grant agreements, or abuse, whose effects should be considered when preparing
financial statements.

15. There are no known related parties or related party relationships and transactions of which we are aware.
Other

16. There have been no communications from regulatory agencies concerning noncompliance with, or deficiencies in,
financial reporting practices.





17. We have a process to track the status of audit findings and recommendations.

18. We have identified to you any previous financial audits, attestation engagements, and other studies related to the
audit objectives and whether related recommendations have been implemented.

19. The City has no plans or intentions that may materially affect the carrying value or classification of assets,
liabilities, or equity.

20. We are responsible for compliance with federal, state, and local laws, regulations, and provisions of contracts and
grant agreements applicable to us, including tax or debt limits, debt contracts, and IRS arbitrage regulations; and
we have identified and disclosed to you all federal, state, and local laws, regulations and provisions of contracts
and grant agreements that we believe have a direct and material effect on the determination of financial statement
amounts or other financial data significant to the audit objectives, including legal and contractual provisions for
reporting specific activities in separate funds.

21. There are no:

a. Violations or possible violations of budget ordinances, federal, state, and local laws or regulations (including
those pertaining to adopting, approving and amending budgets), provisions of contracts and grant agreements,
tax or debt limits, and any related debt covenants whose effects should be considered for disclosure in the
financial statements or as a basis for recording a loss contingency, or for reporting on noncompliance, except
those already disclosed in the financial statement, if any.

b. Other liabilities or gain or loss contingencies that are required to be accrued or disclosed by accounting
principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

c. Nonspendable, restricted, committed, or assigned fund balances that were not properly authorized and
approved.

d. Rates being charged to customers other than the rates as authorized by the applicable authoritative body.

e. Violations of restrictions placed on revenues as a result of bond resolution covenants such as revenue
distribution or debt service funding.

22. In regards to the nonattest services performed by you listed below, we have 1) accepted all management
responsibility; 2) designated an individual with suitable skill, knowledge, or experience to oversee the services; 3)
evaluated the adequacy and results of the services performed, and 4) accepted responsibility for the results of the
services.

a. Financial statement preparation

b. Adjusting journal entries

c. Compiled TIF financial statements
d. Compiled regulatory reports

e. Civic Systems software

None of these nonattest services constitute an audit under generally accepted auditing standards, including
Government Auditing Standards.

23. The City of Stoughton has satisfactory title to all owned assets, and there are no liens or encumbrances on such
assets nor has any asset been pledged as collateral.

24. The City of Stoughton has complied with all aspects of contractual agreements that would have a material effect
on the financial statement in the event of noncompliance.

25. There are no component units that should be disclosed in the financial statements. There are no joint ventures
with an equity interest, and we have properly disclosed all other joint ventures and other related organizations.





26. The financial statements properly classify all funds and activities.

27. All funds that meet the quantitative criteria in GASB Statement No. 34 and No. 37 for presentation as major are
identified and presented as such and all other funds that are presented as major are particularly important to
financial statement users.

28. Components of net position (net investment in capital assets; restricted; and unrestricted) and components of
fund balance (nonspendable, restricted, committed, assigned and unassigned) are properly classified and, if
applicable, approved.

29. The City of Stoughton has no derivative financial instruments such as contracts that could be assigned to
someone else or net settled, interest rate swaps, collars or caps.

30. Provisions for uncollectible receivables have been properly identified and recorded.

31. Expenses have been appropriately classified in or allocated to functions and programs in the statement of
activities, and allocations have been made on a reasonable basis.

32. Revenues are appropriately classified in the statement of activities within program revenues and general
revenues.

33. Interfund, internal, and intra-entity activity and balances have been appropriately classified and reported.

34. Deposits and investment securities are properly classified as to risk, and investments are properly valued.
Collateralization agreements with financial institutions, if any, have been properly disclosed.

35. Capital assets, including infrastructure and intangible assets, are properly capitalized, reported, and, if applicable,
depreciated/amortized. Any known impairments have been recorded and disclosed.

36. Tax-exempt bonds issued have retained their tax-exempt status.

37. We have appropriately disclosed the City of Stoughton's policy regarding whether to first apply restricted or
unrestricted resources when an expense is incurred for purposes for which both restricted and unrestricted net
position are available and have determined that net position were properly recognized under the policy. We have
also disclosed our policy regarding which resources (that is, restricted, committed, assigned or unassigned) are
considered to be spent first for expenditures for which more than one resource classification is available.

38. We acknowledge our responsibility for the required supplementary information (RSI). The RSI is measured and
presented within prescribed guidelines and the methods of measurement and presentation have not changed from
those used in the prior period. We have disclosed to you any significant assumptions and interpretations
underlying the measurement and presentation of the RSI.

39. With respect to the supplementary information, (SI):

a. We acknowledge our responsibility for presenting the Sl in accordance with accounting principles generally
accepted in the United States of America, and we believe the SI, including its form and content, is fairly
presented in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. The
methods of measurement and presentation of the S| have not changed from those used in the prior period, and
we have disclosed to you any significant assumptions or interpretations underlying the measurement and
presentation of the supplementary information.





b. If the Sl is not presented with the audited financial statements, we will make the audited financial statements
readily available to the intended users of the supplementary information no later than the date we issue the
supplementary information and the auditor's report thereon.

Sincerely,

City of Stoughton

Sig ned:QM_ uﬂ@——w\

Mayor

Signe@a % L:U.‘CL L2 TR

Finance Director
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City of Stoughton, 381 E. Main Street, Stoughton WI 53589

RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL

Authorizing and directing the proper city official(s) to approve the City of Stoughton Audit Report and
Management Letter

Committee Action:  Finance
Fiscal Impact: None

File Number: Date: May 26", 2015

WHEREAS, Baker Tilly Virchow Krause LLP has Prepared the City of Stoughton Audit Report for
2014, and

WHEREAS, your Finance Committee met on May 26", 2015 to consider, approve and recommend the
approval of the City of Stoughton Audit Report and Management letter for 2014 and the adoption of the
corresponding resolution, now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of Stoughton that the proper city official(s) be

hereby authorized and directed to approve the City of Stoughton Audit Report and Management Letter
for 2014.

Council Action: |:| Adopted |:| Failed Vote

Mayoral Action: I:I Accept I:I Veto

Donna Olson, Mayor Date

Council Action: |:| Override Vote






CITY OF STOUGHTON RODNEY J. SCHEEL
DEPARTMENT OF DIRECTOR

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT
381 East Main Street, Stoughton, WI. 53589

(608) 873-6619 www.ci.stoughton.wi.us
Date: May 21, 2015
To: Finance Committee
From: Rodney J. Scheel

Director of Planning & Development
Subject: Finance Committee Agenda Item
R- - 2015 Jefferson Street Storm Sewer Project — Reject Bids
Bids for this project were opened on May 14, 2015. The engineer’s construction estimate for the
project was $250,000. The low bid was $319,804. After review of the bids and the factors
affecting the pricing, the engineering consultant recommends rejecting the bids, budgeting
additional funds for the 2016 budget and rebidding this project early in 2016 for construction in
2016.

If you have any questions, please contact me.



http://www.ci.stoughton.wi.us/
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vierbicher y

planners engineers advisors

999 Fourier Drive, Suite 201
Madison, Wisconsin 53717
(608) 826-0532 phone
(608) 826-0530 FAX
www.vierbicher.com

May 15, 2015

Mr. Rodney Scheel

Director of Planning & Development
City of Stoughton

381 East Main Street

Stoughton, Wisconsin 53589

Subject: Analysis of Bids - 2015 Jefferson Street Storm Sewer Construction
Bid Deadline: May 14, 2015, 1:00 pm

Dear Rodney:

The purpose of this letter is to analyze the bidding results for the 2015 Jefferson Street Storm Sewer
Construction project and to recommend re-bidding the project. A tabulation of bids received is
attached.

This is the final segment of the Jefferson Street storm sewer project. As you know the area of the work is
narrow, in close proximity to occupied homes, and the primary drainage way through this part of the
City.

In 2014, we provided an opinion of probable project construction cost with contingency to be
approximately $275,000. Last June four bids were received for the project and ranged from $325,668.25
to $423,278.00. Itis apparent from the range in the 2014 bid prices that each contractor viewed the
project’s unique challenges (narrow work area, close proximity to houses, large pipe) from different
perspectives resulting in a wide range of bid prices. Since the project was bid earlier in the year this
time, and the previous year’s bids were known, we were hopeful for a bid result closer to our 2014
opinion of probable cost. This year one contractor, E & N Hughes Company, Inc., submitted a bid in the
amount of $319,804.00. This bid is $5,864.25 less than the low bid from last year.

With regard to completing the project, the City has two primary options available.

e The first option is to award the project to E & N Hughes. A few minor restoration and
replacement items could likely be adjusted and negotiated with E & N Hughes. However, the
likelihood of significant cost savings in this scenario is small.

e The second option is to reject all bids and re-bid the project at a later date. However, because

this project has already been bid twice before, it is less likely to that a lower bid will be realized
next year.

Reedsburg (608) 524-6468 Madison (608) 826-0532 Prairie du Chien (608) 326-1051





May 15, 2015
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This project continues to be a significant priority for the City. Considering the aforementioned options,
we recommend that the City accept E & N Hughes bid and proceed with construction of the project
this year. If this is not financially feasible, the City should increase their budget for the project and re-bid
the work next year.

If you have any questions with regard to the bid or our analysis of the bid, | am available to discuss those
questions with you.

Sincerely,
Timothy L:Z]Ieeper, PE

Enclosure
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